Operation,
Maintenance & Parts

OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
and PARTS LIST

Model B, BN, & M
Serial Nos. 15000 through 19799
Year Range: 1969 to 1971
MB-248-97

#%% [MPORTANT ***

READ AND FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN
IN THE SAFETY AND OPERATIONS SECTIONS,
AND THOSE RELATED TO YOUR SERVICE
AND REPAIR RESPONSIBILITIES.

TAYLOR- DUNN Mfz. Co.

2114 West Ball Road, Anaheim, CA 92804
(714) 956-4040



TABLE OF CONTIENTS

PARTS ORDERING PROCEDURE
RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST

CONTENTS SECTION ILLUSTRATION
INSPECTION, SAFETY, AND INTRODUCTION A
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS B
WARRANTY C
MAINTENANCE GUIDE CHECKLIST D
LUBRICATION DIAGRAM E FIGURE 1
TROUBLE SHOOTING CHECKLIST F
WIRING DIAGRAM G IGURE 2
H
1

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES, SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS,
PARTS ILLUSTRATIONS AND LISTINGS

FRONT AXLE, STEERING, AND TIRES Jl FIGURE 3 or &
REAR AXLE, MOTOR, AND BRAKES J2 FIGURE 5
HYDRAULIC BRAKE SYSTEM J3 FIGURE 6
MECHANICAL CONTROL LINKAGE J4 FIGURE 7
FORWARD REVERSE SWITCH J5 FIGURE 8
SPEED CONTROL AND MAIN POWER SWITCHING J6 FIGURE 9
GENERAL ELECTRICAL SYSTEM J7 FIGURE 10
BATTERIES AND CHARGER J8

BODY AND TRIM PARTS J9 FIGURE 11

GENERAL 31115



SECTION A SECTION A
PAGE 1 PAGE-1-

INSPECTION AND INTRODUCTION
ARRIVAL INSPECTION CHECK LIST

Visual Inspection should be made to determine that the truck has remained
in good condition during transit., If any damage is found, the details
should be noted on. the delivery receipt immediatelv, After delivery the
truck should be most carefully checked for HIDDEN DAMAGE. Any concealed
damagé not anoted on the delivery receipt should be reported, in writing,

to the delivering carrier within 48 hours,

The following checklist has been prepared to aid you during arrival and

inspection of your vehicle.

A, Open all packages and examine any accessories which mav

be shipped detached from vehicle.

B. Examine wiring for visible evidence of damage., Check all

connections to insure that none have loosened during transic,

c. Check all battery connections and electrolyte level in each
cell.
D, Inspect battery charger in accordance with manufacturers

installation instructions.

E. Check tires for damage and proper inflation., Check wheel

lugs to insure their being tight,

F. If vehicle is equipped with hydraulic brakes, check hivdraulic

lines for evidence of damage.

G. Check brake fluid level in master cylinder.

H, Examine entire vehicle for damage such as dents or cracks.

I. Check operation of controls to see that they are working
freely,

Upon completion of the Visual Ianspection, an operational test should be macle.

Refer to operagting instructions Section B.

GENERAL 121119



SECTION A SECTION A
PAGE 2 PAGE 2

INSPECTION AND INTRODUCTION

INTRODUCTION
This vehicle is designed to be driven on smooth surfaces in and around
industrial plants, nurseries, institutions, motels, mobile hcome parks
and resorts. It is not designed to be driven on the public highways,
It is not designed to go in excess of 15 m.p.h. on level surfaces or
downhill. Speeds in excess of this may result in difficulty in steering.

It is not designed to be towed in excess of 15 m.p.h.

MODEL NO,
The following Model numbers are covered by this manual -

12388, 1248B, 2236M, 2246M, 237BN, 247BN

SERTAL NO:

The serial number of your unit is stamped into the angle frame member,
under the rear of the seat cushion, 4" from the left side. The model
number and serial number are on a nameplate riveted to the dash panel
steering support shelf forward of the steering column. In ordering

parts or referring to your unit, please use these numbers. Replacement
parts can be purchased directly from your local authorized dealer or direct

from the factory in Anaheim, California

MODEL B-BN & M, 101119A



SECTION B
PAGE 1

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

The controls on your Taylor-Dunn vehicle have been designed and located for
convenience of operation and efficient performance, Before driving your
vehicle for the first time, familiarize yourself with each of the controls.
Read the following instructions and with power QFF, operate each control.

STEERING

The steering wheel and steering system is similar to automotive types. Turn
the steering wheel to the right (or eclockwise) for a right turn and left
(or counterclockwise) for a left turn.

KEY LOCK

Your vehicle is equipped with a keyed lock located on the corner of forward
reverse switch, It is designed to lock the switch in the neutral position
only. The key will remove from the lock in the locked position (Neutral) only.

BRAKE (HAND

The hand parking brake is located in the right center of floor board. To
engage hand brake, grasp top lever and pull towards rear all the way till hand
lever stops. To release brake, push hand lever all the way forward.

BRAKE (FOOT)

The brake pedal is designed and located for right foot operation. It is the
pedal located to the left of accelerator pedal. It functions the same as the
brake pedal in your automobile, Depressing the pedal applies the braking
action, The greater the effort applied to the pedal with your foot, the greater
the braking action to your vehicle, Removing your foot from the pedal allows
immediate release of the braking action to your vehicle.

FORWARD-REVERSE SWITCH

The forward-reverse switch is located to the right of the drivers seat. It

is operated by the red handle, To place in forward position pull the red handle
to the left towards the driver, To place in reverse position push the red handle
to the right away from driver.

CAUTION: The forward-reverse switch serves the same purpose as the transmission
in your automobile. Treat it with the same respect and care. DO NOT SHIFT
from forward to reverse or vice-versa while the vehicle is in motion. Shifting
while in motion, especially near top speed, causes great strain to your entire
vehicle and will eventually cause severe damage.

GENERAL 41110



SECTION B SECTION B
PAGE 2 PAGE 2

ACCELERATOR PEDAL

The accelerator pedal is located to the right of the brake pedal. It is
designed for right foot operation similar to your automobile, Depressing
the pedal turns the power on to the motor. It also controls the amount

of power delivered to the motor in 5 steps., When driving your vehicle you
will be able to feel the 5 steps of power, with full power when accelerator
is fully depressed and minimum power when only partially depressed. You
will have the same control of power in both directions of travel, Your
forward-reverse switch determines the direction of travel and your acceler-
ator pedal controls the speed.

HORN BUTTON

The horn button is located at center of steering wheel, Depressing bputton
sounds horn. Releasing button will immediately silence horn.

LIGHT SWITCH

The light switch that controls headlamps and taillamps is located in the control
console between seats, It is labelled for On-Off positions.

BATTERY CHARGER

Refer to Section J-8 for proper instructions to operate your battery charger.

STANDARD OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

WINDSHIELD WIPER

On vehicles equipped with electric windshield wipers the control switch is
located in the control console between seats, It is labelled for On-Off
position,

DIRECTIONAL STGNALS

On vehicles equipped with directional turn signals the control is located on
the steering column, Move the control lever in the direction you will be
turning your steering wheel to signal the direction you intend to turan your
vehicle, Indicating lamps are located within the twin signal control for your
convenience,

The directional turn signal also serves as an emergency flasher control by
pulling the control lever outward away from steering column when in neutral
position,

SPECTAL ACCESSORIES

Refer to the appropriate section of this manual for separate operating instructions
pertaining to any special feature or accessory your vehicle may have.

MODEL B-BN, & M, 121119A



SECTION B SECTION B
PAGE 3 PAGE 3

OPERATING YOUR VEHICLE

To put your vehicle into operation, unlock forward-reverse switch by
turning keyed lock counter clockwise, Select direction you wish to
travel by moving red handle of forward-reverse switch into position.
Release parking brake, slowly depress accelerator pedal until vehicle
is moving at the desired speed. Steer vehicle as required utilizing
the foot brake and accelerator to control your speed as desired. For
greatest efficiency it is recommended that you travel at the fastest
speed that you can safely maintain, You will find that your vehicle
will consume almost as much current at low speed as it does at higher
speeds, Therefore, without taking any unnecessary risk traveling at
the faster speed will deliver more miles per battery charge than con-
tinual use in the lower speed range.

CAUTION: DO NOT "hold" wvehicle at a standstill on a hill or incline
using your accelerator only. Continued "stalled" condition as described
will damage motor and electrical controls, Use either your foot brake
or hand brake to hold the vehicle on a hill safely.

When you leave your vehicle, it is best to always place forward-reverse
switch in neutral position, Set hand brake to prevent vehicle from
rolling free, and lock and remove key.

Drive safely and enjoy your Taylor~Dunn vehicle.

General 51111



SECTION D
PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE GUIDE CHECKLIST

SECTION D
PAGE 1

This checklist is provided for your convenience as a guide for servicing your
vehicle. If followed you will enjoy a good running and trouble free unit.

It has been set up for average normal use.
mended for extreme or heavy usage. If desired your Taylor-Dunn dealer will

More frequent service is recom-

gladly perform these services for you as he has expert service men in the
field for this purpose. Do not hesitate to call your Service Manager if

any questions arise,

REFER EVERY EVERY EVERY 3 EVERY

MAINTENANCE SERVICE SECTION WEEK MONTH  MONTHS  YEAR

L]
Check and fill batteries, -If necessary J8 X X X X
£fill with distilled water only.
Clean off all dirt and grease on and J6 X X X X
between power bars and J hook. Reapply
chassis lube.
Check rheostat adjustment. J6 X X X X
Check tire pressure, J1 X X X X
Ad just Motor Mount & Chain J2 X X X

(Refer To Chart Section J2)

Lubricate all zerk fittings. E X X X
Lubricate all moving parts without E X X X
zerk fittings. Use all purpose
engine oil,
Wash off batteries with water, J8 X X X
(Use Soda if necessary).
Check all wire connections. Be sure J5, J6, X X X
they are all clean and tight, J7
Check service and adjust parking and J2 X X X
manually operated brake.
Check hydraulic brake system for leaks, J3 X X X
also check brake fluid level in master
¢cylinder.
Check rear axle differential oil J2 & E X X X
level (refer to lubrication diagram). )
Check, clean, and adjust forward J5 X X X
reverse switch,
Check motor brushes. Blow out carbon J2 X X
dust., (replace if necessary).
Check and adjust front wheel bearings J1 X X

and fork spindle bearings.

GENERAL 71112



AG

REFER EVERY EVERY EVERY 3 EVERY
MAINTENANCE SERVICE SECTION WEEK MONTH  MONTHS YEAR
Check brake lining for wear, adjust J2 & J3 X X
brake shoes (hydraulic).
Drain differential and refill with J2 & E X
SAE 30 oil (refer to lubrication
diagram)
Repack front wheel bearing and £front J1 & E X
fork spindle bearings (use wheel ’
bearing grease).

GENERAL

71131



[ Likde) \E_mu.—i.:< T,.Mw fi
‘0D "94W NNNQ ¥OMVL

T L-CEZL — Lt/ LCZ - BET/-BEZ/ QO

WEIDTG NOLLE OIS )T
o, YOLLI S (- FTMOT

T NO/LDFE

\ F&7739/F

R S AT

oy AR NMYYQ

V0N VIS

$030  Ovdd 0L

NOISIARM | 3Lvad d3SIAIY [NVNO[H1ONIT]

NOILdI¥OS3d | "ON

23]
j 1 womangory L oy N (@) » ()
F4 1 g
o

<1 o & oy o
% pY ond 3oqmn\~* g3 @ 10 Py
S @) 10 v o (1Y) 4oeo oy v

ORIOER IR L
(%) P w Y@ ¥ @) i
@ ¥ @ <fngp

VS AN HOTL 3

(i 2) 1o oy

)
e (U)
o gy snonny ()

O]

(LTR4 : asvamy N nassn (V)
0y » N -
Q@ wonaag ay, gy
®

P o @ 5
L)
0 S x
O/ Y N

® Q« =

“wdnppeng woply Ag
promgdoy asy sy osrasn spapopy 3y ugy

(1poms prayw § o osn owme  Apqueasse awoa)

- TAGON TIHN £ -

|

(e g

@
@

— TIAOW  TATHN ¢ —

e TN T

| 5
va

[
| &2
*I
]
i

N

NOILJES

-
o

p

|

f
/
I
e Y
}

|
i
1
i
W aao b
t

l

@ 7331 10




.

SECTION F
PAGE 1

TROUBLE SHOOTING PROCEDURES

< SYMPTOM
1, Steering:

(a) Pull in one direction
(b) Hard Steering

(¢) Sloppy or loose
_ steering.

2. Brakes:
(a) Soft brakes

{(b) No brakes

3, Drive Axle:
(2) No power .

" (b) Erratic Operation-

PROBABLE CAUSE

1.

2.Check rheostat for contact

3.

4'

Check for bent fork

Bad or frozen bearing in

fork spindle collar.
Low tire pressure

Loode spindle bearing
Loose wheel bearing

check for worn liming

Alignmment of brake shoes

0il on brake lining

Dirt on brake lining
Bind in linkage

Weak spring

Air in hydraulic brake
lines.

‘Bad seals in brake cylinders

Broken Shoe

Broken connection in linkage

Broken Axle

Break in hydraulic line
Seal failure in brake
cylinder.

Discharged Batteries

Check motor brushes for
contact

Poor contact on forward-

reverse switch
Check for loose wire

Check continuity through

motor

Rheostat making poor
contact

Motor brushes

Check motor commutator
for burning or wear
Check for loose wiring

Badly worn drive sprockets

or belts

SECTION F
PAGE 1

CORRECTIVE ACTION

Replace or straighten
Replace '

Inflate to recommended
pressure,

Adjust.

Adjust.

Adjust or replace when
1/8 or less of lining
left.

Realign.

Find oil source and
correct, wash brake
band.

Clean

Loosen or realign
Replace

Bleed brakes

Replace
Replace
Replace
Replace
Repair

Replace

Recharge or replace
Adjust or replace bars
Clean or replace

Replace

Tighten or replace
Repair or replace

Adjust or replace

Clean or replace
Turn or replace

Tighten

Adjust or replace
sprockets, chain and
belts

GENERAL 101119



SECTION F
PAGE 2

SYMPTOM

()

(d)

(e)

(£)

Jerky Starting

Takes off in forward
or reverse without
accelerator depressed

Lack of power or
slow operation

Thump or grinding
noise in drive axle

PROBABLE CAUSE

wn P wWwN -
- .

SN -

wiN =
. .

LS 0 S

LN O
. .

w

Resistor coil burned open
Resgistor shorted together
Poorly adjusted rheostat
Badly worn J-Hook

Dirt between power bars
causing shorts

Dirt shorting out neutral
bar

Check rheostat adjustment
Short in wiring circuit
Burned forward-reverse
switch

Dragging brake

Tight front wheel bearings
Rheostat not making contact
on high speed bar

Loose connection in wiring
Partially burned out motor
or thrown lead

Weak batteries

Bind or drag on differential

Motor bearing

Loose motor on base
Worn sprockets
Defective bearing in
differential
Defective gears in
differential

Slack Drive Chain

SECTION ¥
PAGE ‘2

CORRECTIVE ACTION

Replace

Spread apart

Re-adjust

Replace J-Hook and bars
Clean

Clean, readjust or
replace bars

Correct
Replace

Re-adjust

Re-adjust

Re-adjust or replace
bars.

Tighten

Replace or re-solder

Replace
Repair

Replace

Tighten & Adjust

Replace sprocket and chain
Replace

Replace

Adjust (Refer Section J2)

GENERAL 31110



iva

FX A Widxlllll

FIIMN O/
72

NgZ: SYYHD
s

Xorrey

?F:\ ‘6
/%J@{\ mer 2T

SVCLLZ

NIHL T DX D QL
Fn ONVK e LY

@ @
@IMAU@ = =TT T
S

. . _ €350 - g/
JED ‘wieyeuy v 3 NF T STITON ©  WVOILDFS Crasy A NMVYQ
PU I1ed 15OM ¥LIT (7ranags) WIESIOPIT  DNISHIMN C AT S
‘02 'O4W NNNG ¥OTAVL : — — .
23d Ovdd 101
+ +
NOISIAY [ 31va a3SIAZY [NVNO[HLION31] NOILd1¥DS3dA | 'ON
NP AW BT ) RN
© LELSOTN Y B wwA T IE ﬁﬁagﬁ\i/ e
&~ A DO T LN/ IS L ATTED Ve 3&:5 - \_
Hm bl B \1 //ﬁ_i[ __MOTIRA
: i : AT . - ¢ _
MM A W @ ) - JI/.L .an«ﬂﬂl.x;\N..(} n. i~
W Py W 0 I H\ T ~NIISE . M_,w
R m ~ TSRS ““ Vf
) YVow & N
A -
o :
n o !
N N
< A RIS £ 28 X
| S L / \x v
™ i x%um, - );f& TYedy ¥
j i X et e | i ]
Wk ) ;.i
SR h TR A
3 i 4
Wﬁ A SR #w 7]
" : N
al )@ww e
I S— _ % v o Iy B
»\%N%N\\»\Niw,u\\v.wm _ M | —— X D w ‘.
I LT MHEE | m - I\ S el
3 %Q‘M\N ) %M:\\ G 4 N ! ] YV W B ‘,J:Lﬁ ,m
m.w%.wx&\ SVAYO) = 2 VISTTRY 2 | e . —
ser swoisvdtacyy omyp o} — . :
= T ﬂ ET LA :
N — HW TR
) SWTLIZAFC ) AYILI ||
(47 ) N | :
e V?\,V\muwm j P i mmemno : — e SERC = TEY
WS RS O T FONELS
— O AFFLLVE (s
(VBT e HDUMES LT L

DI ON \

i |

T

3 4
e fM A
:2,\,; 21 60

.}
(12244 ~@

N




SECTION H SECTION H
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

PARTS ORDERING PROCEDURE

Parts may be purchased from your local authorized Taylor-Dunn Dealer.

When ordering parts, be sure to specify the com-
plete model no. and serial no., of the unit, Also specify the full Taylor-Dunn
part number, description of part, and quantity of parts required., You will
find a complete listing of part numbers and descriptions in the following pages
of this manual., When ordering parts for the drive motor, also include the
gpecifications found on the motor nameplate, Be sure to give complete shipping
and billing address on all orders. Example:

1 - Part no. 86-~501-98 Ball Joint (Left Hand Thread)
1 set of 4 - Part no. 70-124-00 Motor Brushes for Baldor Motor, 3% H.P.,
36 Volt, Specification No. 28-1408-11704
Above parts for Model 1248B Truck, Serial No. 15039,
Parts ordered under warranty must be placed with your authorized Taylor-Dunn
Dealer. Be sure to in-~

clude original invoice number, date of shipment of vehicle, and vehicle serial

no.

NOTE: On Contracts with National Federal Government Agencies, Defense General
Supply Agency, and United States Post Office Department, orders for all warranty

parts must be placed directly with the Taylor-Dunn factory in Anaheim, California.

TAYLOR-DUNN MFG. CO.
2114 W. BALL ROAD,
ANAHEIM, CALIF. 92804,

PHONE: 714 - 956 - 4040
TELEX: 65-5393

GENERAL 51110



SECTION I

PAGE 1
SUGGESTED SPARE PARTS LIST
PART NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY OF
1 -20 UNITS
11-040-00 Tube, 500 X 8 1
11-041-00 Tube, 950 X 8 or 850 X 8 (Optional) 1
13-742-00 Tire, and demountable wheel, 500 X 8, 4 ply, super rib 1
tire with 5%" holes on 4%" bolt circle on wheel
13-746-00 Tire, and Demountable Wheel 850 X 8, 4 ply, Terra Tire 1
Power Rib, 5%" holes on 4%'" Bolt Circle
13-745-00 Tire, Tube and demountable gplit rim wheel with 500 X 8, 1
8 Ply Steelguard tire. 5%" holes on 43" bolt circle.
41-640-00 Brake Shoes (Only with 7" Hydraulic Brakes) 2 Sets
41-661-61 Brake Band for drive shaft brake with screw and locknut 1
45-501-00 0il Seal for Baldor Motor 1
45-506-00 0il Seal for G,E. Motor 1
61-830-31 Sliding bar rheostat, 5 speed complete (with 61-837-15 1
assy. and 61-832-10 assy.)
61-831-00 Power Bar (5 to set) 10
61-832-00 Sliding J~-Hook bar 2
--------- DC electric traction motor. See Section J2 Page 13 1
for Part Number identification of Motor supplied with
vehicle,
--------- Motor brughes, see Section J2 Page 13 for part number of
Brushes for Motor supplied with vehicle., Recommended quantity
is 1 set per vehicle,
71-040-58 Rotor contact (set of 2, one right and one left) 1 Set
71-040-66 Spacer Washer 2
71-040-60 Switch fingers, silver plated with %" mounting hole 8
71-040-61 Finger Board with %" mounting holes 2
71-040-62 Metal switch handle (red) 1
71-100-00 Switch, light (single pole, singls throw) 1
71-501-00 Horn button 1
72-022-00 Light, stop & tail 4" rubber mount (12 volt) 1

GENERAL 61115



SECTION I
PAGE 2

PART # DESCRIPTION QUANTITY OF
1-20 UNITS

72-072-00 Headlight, sealed beam bulb 4" (12 volt) 1
73-000-00 Horn (12 volt) 1
75-231-00 Battery jumper #6 wire, 8" long 5
76-002~00 Charging plug 30 amp, 3 prong 3
76-012-00 Charging receptacle 30 amp, 3 prong 3
77-200-00 Hydrometer 2
77-201-00 Battery filler 1
78-010-00 Secondary fuse and holder, inline type 2
78-212-51 Resistor coil #9 wire, 10 turns (used between 1lst and

2nd speed) 1
78-212-52 Resistor coil #6 wire, 9 turns (used between 2nd and

3rd speed, all rheostats and 3rd and 4th speed on 5

speed rheostats) 2
78-212-53 Resistor coil #5 wire, 6 turns (used between last

speeds on 4 and 5 bar rheostats) 1
79-819-00 Fuse, 30 amp. screw type 10
79«823-00 Fuse, Buss type, 20 amp. 3
85-060-00 Spring, compression 5/8'" 0.D, X 2%'" long (Brake Band) 2
85-233-00 Spring extension, 11/16" 0.D. X 6%" free length

inside loops (accelerator return) 4
85-270-00 Spring extension 1%'" 0.D. X 4-3/8" free length

ingide loops (brake return) 4
85-250-00 Spring extension 1-1/16" 0.D. X 3-5/8" free length

ingide loops (brake pedal return) 4

GENERAL 41115



SECTION Jl1
PAGE 1
MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
REFER TO FIGURE 3
FRONT AXLE, FORK, STEERING, AND TIRES (3 WHEEL MODEL)
4

Your front wheel assembly consists of a ruggedly designed fork mounted with 2
Timken Roller Bearings. The front wheel is mounted on a 3/4" axle and turns on
2 Timken Roller Bearings. Two heavy coil springs and an automotive type shock
absorber produce a comfortable ride. With proper care, these parts should give
long service.

If by chance the front wheel should be submerged for any length of time in mud

or water, it is recommended that you remove, wash & clean the axle assembly.
Clean all parts, especially bearings, in a suitable cleaning solvent, re-assemble
and repack with wheel bearing grease. Follow the procedures outlined in the
gervice and adjustment gection J1 of this manual.

The normal life of the shock absorber unit is 2 years, based on average use of
vehicle,

The steering worm gear box and steering linkage is similar to those used on autos.
It requires very little attention.

Refer to maintenance guide and lubrication diagrams (sections D & E) for normal
caze of your front wheel & steering assembly.

If gservice and adjustments are required, refer to appropriate section of this
manual.

Tire Care:
Tire pressure is governed by how you want your vehicle to ride and the terrain
to which it is most commonly used upon.

Slightly lower pressure will assist traction on soft terrain without undue wear.

The chart listed below will assist you to determine the correct tire pressure for
your needs, The higher range of pressure is recommended for heavy loads:

500 X 8 4 Ply Tires 55 Lbs. (Hard Surface Design Only)
500 X 8 8 Ply Tires (Steel Guard) 80 To 100 Lbs.

950 X 8 4 Ply Tires 14 To 20 Lbs.

950 X 8 6 Ply Tires 20 To 28 Lbs.

850 X 8 4 Ply Tires 8 To 20 Lbs.

Caution: Do not over inflate tires. This will promote increased wear. Under
inflated tires on hard surfaces also promotes undue wear and should be avoided.

GENERAL 41115



SECTION Ji SECTION J1
PAGE 2 PAGE 2
SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENT
REFER TO FIGURE 3
FRONT AXLE, FORK, STEERING AND TIRES (3 WHEEL MODEL)

Removal of tire, wheel and axle asgsembly:

1.
2.

3.

Remove 1 axle nut by holding nut on one end of axle and unscrewing nut on

opposite end.

Slide axle from fork & wheel, being careful to catch spacers and wheel as

they come free,

Tire may be changed or repaired without removing wheel from hub. To change

wheel remove 5 lug nuts thereby releasing wheel from hub assembly.

Wheel bearings may be flushed, cleaned and repacked without removing from

hub, unless, severely damaged or embedded with foreign material.

To remove wheel bearings and seals:

A. Pull seals from hub.

B. Remove taper roller bearings.

C. 1If necessary, press bearing races from hub with suitable press or
with flat punch by hitting back and forth one side to other.

Re-assembly and adjustments:

1.
2.

3.

o U

7.

Press bearing races into hub with suitable press, taking care that they are
seated against stops within the hub.

Generously lubricate wheel bearings with wheel bearing grease and insert into
bearing races.

Press or tap seals into place. (proper position, is when face of seal is
flush with end of hub) Note: It is recommended that new seals be installed
whenever bearings are removed from wheel hub, or whenever seals are worn or
damaged. Worn or damaged seals allow dirt and foreign matter to enter wheel
bearings, shortening bearing life.

Install wheel & hub assembly into fork by starting axle through one side of
fork, inserting 1 spacer then sliding axle through wheel bearings. Insert
other spacer and slide axle through remainder of fork assembly.

Install locknut.

Adjust wheel bearings by holding 1 axle nut and tightening the other until a
drag is felt on wheel. Then back off nut approximately 1/4 turn., Wheel
should turn free but not have excess play in bearings.

Wheel hub has 1 zerk fitting for grease lubrication.

Dig~assembly of fork spindle:

1.
2,
3.
4,
5.
6.

7.
8.
9.
0

1

Remove front seat cushiomns.
Remove 2 screws holding center control console.
Slide console far enough over to expose fork spindle.

- Remove dust cap.

Remove cotter pin & nut on ball joint.

Rap ball joint stud sharply with soft hammer or use soft block and regular
hammer to loosen tapered stud from steering arm,

Remove lock nut on spindle end.

Slide fork and spindle out of housing.

Remove bearings and dust seals.

A puller is required to remove bearing races from housing.

GENERAL 41115



SECTION J1 SECTION J1
PAGE 3 PAGE 3

Re-assembly and ADJUSTMENTS:

1. Bearing races may be pressed into posgition by using a 1/2" X 6" bolt. Place
a disc or bar of suitable size over bolt then 1 bearing race, pass this as-
sembly through housing., Place other bearing race, a suitable disc or bar
and then the nut, Tightening the nut and bolt will draw the 2 bearing races
into position without damage.

2. Generously pack bearings with wheel bearing grease. Assemble 1 dust seal and
bearing on spindle in reverse order of removal. Refer to figure 3 for proper
location., Slide fork spindle through housing and insert upper bearing and
washer.

3. 1Install spindle nut.

4, Adjust by tightening nut until drag is felt on spindle bearings. Loosen about

1/4 turn or until spindle rotates free but does not have any play in bearings.

Note: Any excessive play in spindle bearings can lead to bearing failure due

to shock effect when vehicle encounters bumps or uneven terrain.

Replace ball joint and nut. Tighten securely and replace cotter pin,

Replace dust cap on fork spindle.

Replace control comnsole.

Replace seat cushions,

Note: There is 1 zerk fitting located on the fork spindle bearing housing

which required lubrication every 3 months. Refer to Lubrication Diagram

and Maintenance Guide Section D & E.

0 3o

SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENT
REFER TO FIGURE 3
STEERING WORM GEAR BOX AND STEERING LINKAGE (3 WHEEL MODEL)

Replacement of universal joint:

1. Remove 1 bolt and loosen the other on 1" ball bearing pillow block located on

steering linkage shaft.

Remove 4 "U'" bolts on universal joint.

Swing steering linkage shaft aside and remove universal joint.

There is 1 zerk fitting located in center portion of universal. When instal-

ling take care to locate thig fitting in a downward position. This is nece-

ssary to allow access with a grease gun for lubrication.

Install new universal joint assembly.

6. Swing steering linkage back into position. Replace "U" bolts. Take care to
tighten securely by alternating from one nut to the other drawing each 'U"
bolt up evenly into position,

7. Replace bolt on pillow block bearing and tighten securely into place.

8. Apply grease to zerk fitting until a small amount appears at universal bearings.

P~ W

Replace ball joint:
1. Remove cotter pin and nut.

2, Loosen sleevé clamp,

3. Rap ball joint stud sharply with soft hammer or soft block and regular hammer
to loosen tapered stud from steering arm.

4, Either measure position of ball joint or count number of threads exposed from
sleeve. Remove ball joint by unscrewing from sleeve. Note that 1 end will
be left hand thread and the opposite ball joint will be right hand thread.

5. 1Install new ball joint and position same as the one removed.

6. 1Install tapered stud in steering arm.

7. Replace nut, tighten securely and replace cotter pin.

GENERAL 41115



SECTION J1
PAGE 4

Check travel of steering linkage to be sure it has not been affected by the
new ball joint not being correctly positioned. Steering wheel should be

in central position when wheel is in straight ahead position. Correct any
misalignment by loosening both clamps and turning sleeve,

Tighten sleeve clamps securely,

Lubricate zerk fitting on new ball joint with appropriate grease. Refer

to Lube Chart,

Replacement of steering worm:

.

.

O~ P LN

12,

13,

14,

15.

16.

Pry steering wheel cap up to expose locknuts holding horn button in place.
Remove 2 horn button screws.

Remove wiring from horn button and slide out of steering tube through bottom.
Remove lock nut and with suitable puller remove steering wheel.

Remove "U" bolt on steering tube.

Remove steering worm guard.

Remove 2 "U" bolts on universal joint.

Remove 2 steering worm holding bolts and slide steering worm assembly from
bottom of vehicle,

Remove lock nut holding universal yoke on shaft.

Mark position of universal yoke and remove from worm shaft.

If installing new steering worm it is important to place the universal yoke
in the same relative position on the new unit as it was on the old unit.
Failure to do this will result in a misalignment of the universal joint and

a limitation of steering in one directiom.

Install steering worm in the reverse manner to which it was removed, outlined
in steps 1 to 8.

When installing steering wheel, rotate the steering shaft until the front wheels
are in a straight ahead position. Then place the steering wheel on the shaft
aligning it in a central position.

Adjust any minor misalignment by loosening the steering link sleeve clamps
and adjusting the steering link until the front wheel & steering wheel are
both in position.

Check that you will be able to turn the steering mechanism equally in both
directions. If you cannot, it means the universal yoke was not properly in-
stalled and it will be necessary to separate universal, remove yoke and re-
place it in the proper position.

Lubricate steering worm through zerk fitting located on worm housing. Refer
to Lubrication Diagram and Maintenance Guide Sections D & E.

Disassemble and Reassemble Steering Worm

See Section J1l, Page 12

GENERAL 41115



‘HieD

‘yuayeuy

Py litd .

1 4314

: TIGQOIY TIIHMN I L
NI F Mo LNOS

(D78
12U

L 2% el Y Kot S I T2V

it_ NAY S
VO 3195 |

| SECTTON J1
| PAGE 5. -

e

N\ Ve
Y

~—

1930 4 ovdd 101
NOISIAY | 31VaA Q3SIAY  [NVNOJHLIONAT] NOILJIIJS3a | "ON

- et a--

e
);‘)-—\»

¢ V4
1L NOIZDES




SECTION J1

SECTION JL

PAGE & PAGE 6
GROQUP 3 WHEEL FRONT FORK AND STEERING
' FIGURE NO. 3

FIG. I.D. T-D PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

NO. REQ,
3-1 88-025-08 Truss Head Machine Screw 8-32 X 5/8% 2
3-2 19-004-10 Cap - with Horn Button Hole (Steering Wheel) 1L
3-3 71-501-00 Horn Button (Standard) 1
3=l 88-029=-81 Lock Nut 8~32 (Hex) 2
3-5 88-259-82 Jam Nut 13/16" NF (Hex) 1
3=-6 19-003-00 Steering Wheel 1l
3-8 85-122-00 Spring-Compressiocn 1-1/8" QD X 1" 1l

(Steering Column)

3-3 —H-307 T4 Steering Gear - this part number no longer valid - see BUL-98-09-011
3-9 18-307-51 Steering Column Shaft and Worm Assembly 1
3-9 18-307-52 Steering Column Jacket Tube AssSembl 1
3-10 96-102-00 "U" Bolt for Steering Column Shaft 1
3-11 88-088-60 Washer 5/16" Flat 2
3-12 88-088-62 Lock Washer 5/16" 10
3-13 88-089~-80 Nut 5/16" NC (Bex) 2
3-14 87-071-00 Grease Fitting (3/16" Drive Type) (Straight) 4
3-15 88-120=-15 Hex Head Cap Screw 7/16" X 1-3/4" NC 2
3-16 88-128-60 Washer 7/16" Flat 4
3-17 88-128-62 Lock Washer 7/16" 2
3-18 88-129-80 Nuz 7/16™ NC (Hex) 2
3~19 88-100-14 Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8" X 1-1/2" NC 1
3-20 88-108-62 Lock Washer 3/8" 1
3-21 88-109-80 Nut 3/8" (Hex) 1
3-22 86-555=10 Universal Joint - Steering Gear Yoke 1
3-23 88-279-382 Jam Nut 7/8" NF (Hex) 1
3-24 86-554~00 "U" Bolt - Uaiversal Joiat 4
3-25 88-099-80 Nut 5/16" NF (Hex) . 8
3-26 86-553-00 Universal Joint (Steering Linkage) 1

MODEL 3, BN, & M 311

L

24



SECTION J1 SECTION J1
PAGE 7 PAGE 7
FIG. I.D. ~T-D PART NO, DESCRIPTION
NQ.
3-27 8§7-074-00 Grease Fitting 1/4"-28 Thd. (Straight)
3-28 18-105-10 Steering Lever Sﬁaft Asgy. (With Ball Bearing)
3-29 86-501-98 Ball Joint (Left Hand Thread) |
3-29 86-501-99 Ball Joint (Right Hhﬁd Thread)
3-30 _88-100.-11 Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8" NC X 1"
3-31 88-159-85 Castle Nut.i/Z" NF (Hex)
3-32 88-527-11 Cotter Pin 1/8" X 1M
3-33 86-510-00 Ball Joint Clamp
3-34 "88-108=-61 Washer 3/8" SAE
3-35 88-109-81 Lock Nut 3/8" NC (Hex)
3-36 18-020-00 Steering Adjustﬁent Sleeve (4~1/2" Long)
3-36 18-020-10 Steering Adjustment Sleeve Assembly, With Ball
Joints And Clamps (4~1/2" Long)
3-37 14-024-10 Front Fork Assembly (Less Springs)
3-38 80-704-00 Dust Ring For 1-1/4" Bearing
3-39 80-304~00 Dust Washer For 1-1/4" Bearing
. 3=40 80-010-00 Tapered Roller Bearing 1-1/4" I.D.
3=41 80-100-00 Tapered Bearing Race
3-42 88-228~60 Washer 3/4" Flat
3-43 88-229-81 Lock Nut 3/4" N.C. (Hex)
3-44 92-100-00 Dust Cap For 1-1/4" Bearing
3-45 85-150-00 Spring Compression z§1/2" 0D X 9-3/8"
3-46 86-000-00 Shock Absorber
3-47 88~188-60 Washer 5/8" Flat
3~48 88-189-81 Lock Nut 5/8" NC (Hex)
3-49 16-043-00 Wheel Spacer 3/4" I.D. X 3-1/8" Long
3-50 15-030~0Q0Q

Frout Axle 3/4" Dia., X 13" Long

MODEL B-BN & M, 1211194




SECTION J1

SECTION JL

PAGE 8 PAGE 8
FIG. I.D. T-D PART NOQ, DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO. REQ.
3-51 43-308-00 0il Seal (Fromt Wheel) 2
3-52 80-015-Q0 Tapered Roller searing 3/4" I.D. 2
3-33 80-105-00 Tapered Bearing Race for 3/4'" I.D., Bearing 2
334 12-120-00 Wheel Hub L
3-33 30-780-00 Steering Worm Guard 1
3=38 §97-235-00 Lug Wut 7/16" Taperad 3
3-37 37-030-00 Grease Fitting 1/4" ~ 28 Thd. (900) 1
3-38 10-080-00 Tire - 500 X 8 - 4 Ply, Super Rib 1
3-38 10-082-00 Tira - 500 X 8 - 4 Ply, Extra Grip 1
3-38 10-088-00 Tire - 500 ¥ 8 - & Ply, Steel Guard 1
3-39 11-04Q-00 Tube - 300 X 8 1
3-60 12-011-00 Wheel for 500 X 8 Tire (Five 1/2" Holes on 1
4-1/2" Bolt Circle)
3-81 13-741-0Q Tire, Tube and Demountable Wheel - 500 X 8, L
4 Ply, Super Rib Tire (Five 1/2'" Holes on
4-1/2" Bolt Circle on Wheel)
3-8l 13-744=00 Tire, Tube and Demountcable Wheel - 500 X 8§, 1
4 Ply, Extra Grip Tire  (Five 1/2" Holes on
4-1/2" Bolt Circle on Wheel)
3=-61 13-745-00 Tire, Tube and Demountable Wheel - 500 X 8§, 1
8 Ply, St2el Guard Tire (Five 1/2" Holas on
4=1/2" Bolt Circle oun Wheel)
3=82 12-020-00 Wheel for 850 X 8 or 950 X 8 Tire (Five‘L/Z" L
Holes cn 4-1/2" Bolt Circle)
3-83 10-093~-00 Tire, 850 X 8, 4 Ply, Terra Tire, Power Rib 1
Tubeless
3-83 10-091-~CC Tire - 950 £ 8, 4 Ply Terra Tire, Tractiom, 1
Tubeless
3-43 10-092-00 Tire - 950 X 8, 6 Ply Terra Tire, Tractiom, 1
Tubeless
3-64 11-041-00 Tube for 850 X 8 or 950 X 8 Tire L
3-43 13-746-00 Tire and Demcuntable Wheel, 850 X 8, % Ply, L
Terra Tire, Power Rib (Five 1/2" Holes om
4-1/2" Bolt Circle)
3=63 13-751-Q0 Tire and Demountable Wheel - 950 X 8, 4 Ply, 1
Terra Tire, Traction (Five 1/2" Holes on
4-1/2" Bolt Circle on Wheel)
3-46 12-051-00 Wheel for 18 X 5 X 12-1/8 Solid Cushion Tire L
(Five 1/2" Holes om 4-1/2" Bol:t Circle)
3-47 10-260-00 - Tira - Solid Extra Cushiom, all Service 1
18 ¥ 5 X 12-1/8
3-48 13-333-10 Tire and Demountable Cast Irom Wheel - 13 L
X 5 X% 12-1/8 Solid Extra Cushioa, ALL Servica
Tirs (Five L1/2" Holes on 4-1/2" 3oli Cizcle
cn Wanesl)
31112a

MODEL B3, BN, & M



SECTION J1l  SECTION J1
PAGE 9 | PAGE 9

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
REFER TO FIGURE 4
FRONT AXLE, STEERING AND TIRES (4 WHEEL MODEL)

Your front axle and wheel assembly consists of an axle mounted on 2 leaf springs
with automotive spindles, steering worm, and steering linkage, It has been de=-
signed for rugged dependable service with little maintenance requirements, other
than lubrication and an occasional check of all nuts and bolts for tightness,
Your wheels revolve on Timken Roller Bearings and the spindles are mounted with
heavy kingpins,

Zerk type grease fittings have been provided to insure proper amounts of lubri-
cant reaching wear points,

It is recommended that you follow the maintenance guide and lubrication diagrams
for normal maintenance of the assembly., They are located in Sections D and E
of this manual, :

The maintenance guide is set up for average use, If the vehicle is subject to
long hours of running and heavy work loads the frequency of lubrication and
service should be increased accordingly.

Refer to the service and adjustment Section J1 of this manual for guidance when
performing major repairs and adjustments.

1f your vehicle is equipped with 4 wheel hydraulic brakes, refer to the service
and adjustment Section of this manual under Hydraulic Brake Section J3 for their
proper care and adjustments.

The steering worm gear box and steering linkage is similar to those used on autos.
It requires very little attentionm,

Refer to maintenance guide and lubrication diagrams (Sections D & E) for normal
care,

If service and adjustments are required, refer to appropriate section of this
manual,

Tire Care:
Tire pressure is governed by how you want your vehicle to ride and the terrain
to which it is most commonly used upon,

Slightly lower pressure will assist traction on soft terrain without undue wear,

The chart listed below will agsist you to determine the correct tire pressure for
your needs. The higher range of pressure is recommended for heavy loads:

500 X 8 4 Ply Tires 55 Lbs. (Hard Surface Design Only)
500X 8 8 Ply Tires (Steel Guard) 80 To 100 Lbs,

950 X 8 4 Ply Tires 14 To 20 Lbs.

950 X 8 6 Ply Tires 20 To 28 Lbs,

850 X 8 4 Ply Tires 8 To 20 Lbs.

Caution: Do not over inflate tires, This will promote increased wear., Under
inflated tires on hard surfaces also promotes undue wear and should be avoided,

MCDEL B-BN & M, 711124



SECTION J1 SECTION J1
PAGE 10 PAGE 10

SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENT
REFER TO FIGURE &
FRONT AXLE, FORK, STEERING AND TIRES (4 WHEEL MODEL)

Wheel hub removal and adjustmentg:

1
2
3
4.
5
6

.

10,
11,
12,

Remove hub cap.

Remove dust cap.

Remove cotter pin and unscrew spindle nut,

Remove outer washer and bearing.

Remove wheel hub,

Before re-agsembly wash and clean thoroughly the bearings, spindle and

hub assembly. Inspect bearings for wear or damage. Examine inmer seal,
Replace damaged or worn parts, Seal condition is important on models with
brake assembly as grease will leak onto brake shoes and affect stopping
ability.

Generously pack bearings with wheel bearing grease,

Re-assemble parts in reverse order of removal,

ADJUST wheel bearings by tightening spindle nut until bearing drag is felt,
Back off approximately 1/4 turn until wheel turns freely, but does not have
play in bearings., Important Note: On models utilizing front wheel hydrau=
lic brakes, drum must be clean and dry when re-assembling, Be certain that
brake shoes do not come in contact with brake drum when adjusting wheel
bearings. A false feel of drag will occur and you will be unable to adjust
bearings properly.

Install cotter pin and dust cap.

Wheel hub has 1 zerk fitting for grease lubrication,

Shackle bolts and spring "U'" bolts should be kept tight for best steering
control and least amount of wear,

To replace king pins and bushings:

1,
2.
3.

b4,

10,

11,

12,

Remove wheels,
Remove ball joint cotter pins and nuts.
Rap ball joint studs sharply with soft hammer or use soft block and regular
hammer to loosen tapered studs from steering arms,
With proper size drift pin punch, drive locking taper pins out of axle,
(Refer to figure 4, pin should be driven from front of vehicle towards rear),
Using sharp pointed chisel, pierce king pin, dust caps and pry them out of
their sockets., (new caps are included in the new king pin set).
Drive king pins out of spindles and axle with soft rod such as bronze or
aluminum,
Remove spindles and press out old bushings,
Thoroughly clean spindles and axles and press new bushings into place,
Important: Be certain to align lubrication hole in bushing with grease
fitting holes in spindle,
It may be necessary to ream bushings after being pressed into spindles as
some distortion is likely to occur during pressing in operation,
Note: If you do not have proper press and reamer to perform above task,
most automotive supply houses and repair shops will perform this service
for you,
Trial fit spindles over axle placing thrust bearings and shims in proper
Yocation., (Refer to Figure 4) Adjust amount of shims so that little or no
clearance exists at thrust bearing, ’
Lightly oil and tap new king pins into place with soft hammer or punch.
Take care that flat notch on side of king pin aligns with hole for tapered
locking pin.
Drive tapered locking pin into place from rear of axle towards front, If
necessary ''stake in'" or "pin in" large end of pin so it cannot vibrate back
out,

MODEL B-BN & M, 121119A



SECTION J1 SECTION J1
PAGE 11 PAGE 11

13. Perform trial lubrication on each bushing to be certain grease will travel
through bushing for proper lubrication,

14, Place dust seal cap in socket with crown facing outward. Expand into place
by hammering lightly on center of crown to flatten and lock into seal sockets.

15. Replace ball joints and tighten securely.

16. Replace cotter pins,

17. Replace wheels.

18, Check and adjust '"Toe In"

Adjustment Of "Toe In"

To adjust toe in, jack front end of cart off ground. With a pencil, make a mark
around center of tread of tire by holding pencil point against tire and turning
wheel. Mark both front wheels. Let truck down on ground. Loosen lock nuts on

each end of tie rod shaft so that portion of shaft between tie rod ends will turm.
Next, in as straight a forward position as possible, measure between marks on wheels.
both front and rear side of wheel, then turn tie rod shaft until measurement is the
same on both front and rear side of wheel. Retighten lock nuts on each end of tie
rod. Camber and caster are set at factory and so will not need resetting in the
field.

SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENT
REFER TO FIGURE 4
STEERING WORM GEAR BOX AND STEERING LINKAGE (4 WHEEL MODEL)

Replacement of universal joint:

1. Remove 1 bolt and loosen the other on 1" ball bearing pillow block located
on steering linkage shaft.

2. Remove 4 "U" bolts on universal joint,

3. Swing steering linkage shaft aside and remove universal joint,

4, There is 1 zerk fitting located in center portion of universal. When in-
stalling take care to locate this fitting in a downward position. This is
necessary to allow access with a grease gun for lubricatiom.

5. 1Install new universal joint assembly.

6. Swing steering linkage back into position. Replace "U" bolts. Take care
to tighten securely by alternating from one nut to the other drawing each
"U" bolt up evenly into position.

7. Replace bolt on pillow block bearing and tighten securely into place.

8. Apply grease to zerk fitting until a small amount appears at universal

bearings.

Replace ball joint:

1. Remove cotter pin and nut,

2. Loosen sleeve clamp,

3. Rap ball joint stud sharply with soft hammer or soft block and regular
hammer, to loosen tapered stud from steering arm.

4, Either measure position of ball joint or count number of threads exposed
from sleeve. Remove ball joint by unscrewing from sleeve, Note that one
end will be left hand thread and the opposite ball joint will be right
hand thread.

5. 1Install new ball joint and position same as the one removed.

MODEL B, BN, & M, 121119A



SECTION J1 SECTION J1

PAGE 12 PAGE 12

6. Install tapered stud in steering arm.

7. Replace nut, tighten securely and replace cotter pin.

8. Check travel of steering linkage to be sure it has not been affected by the
new ball joint not being correctly positioned. Steering wheel should be in
central position when wheel is in straight ahead position, Correct any mis-
alignment by loosening both clamps and turning sleeve.

9. Tighten sleeve clamps securely.

10. Lubricate zerk fitting on new ball joint with appropriate grease. Refer to

lube chart.

Replacement of steering worm:

[o BN e S R P N

12.

13.

14,

15,

16.

Pry steering wheel cap up to expose locknuts holding horm button in place.
Remove 2 horn button screws.

Remove wiring from horn button and slide out of steering tube through bottom.
Remove lock nut and with suitable puller, remove steering wheel,

Remove "U'" bolt on steering tube.

Remove steering worm guard.

Remove 2 "U" bolts on universal joint.

Remove 2 steering worm holding bolts and slide steering worm assembly from
bottom of vehicle,

Remove lock nut holding universal yoke on shaft.

Mark position of universal yoke and remove from worm shaft.

If installing new steering worm it is important to place the universal yoke
in the same relative position on the new unit as it was on the old umit.
Failure to do this will result in a misalignment of the universal joint and
a limitation of steering in one direction.

Install steering worm in the reverse manner to which it was removed outlined
in steps 1 to 8.

When installing steering wheel rotate the steering shaft until the front wheels

are in a straight ahead position. Then place the steering wheel on the shaft
aligning it in a central positiom.

Adjust any minor misalignment by loosening the steering link sleeve clamps
and adjusting the steering link until the front wheel and steering wheel are
both in position.

Check that you will be able to turn the steering mechanism equally in both
directions. If you cannot it means the universal yoke was not properly in-
stalled and it will be necessary to separate universal, remove yoke and re-
place it in the proper position.

Lubricate steering worm through zerk fitting located on worm housing. Refer
to Lubrication Diagram and Maintenance Guide Sections D & E.

MODEL B-BN & M, 1211154



- .._-=< = “75CCY v\....\.n.m\\\,\,.av‘ 11 NOILLOFS N\NWWM‘Q e zzwﬂum

o LY | opumzae 3 T7X0 INOS [ FANOLS e
"0 "O4W NNNQ ¥OTAVL === = = g

1030 1DV 0L

NOISIAZY | 31iva G3SIAZY [NYNO[HLONI] NOILJI¥DS3a | 'ON

SECTION J1
PAGE 13

SIAVIE DYINVHAAN ATXV LNOud




SECTION JL

SECTION J1

PAGE 14 PAGE 14
GROUP 4 WHEEL FRONT AXLE AND STEERING
FIGURE NO, &
FIG. I.D. T-D PART NO, DESCRIPTION QTY. -
NO. REQ.
b4al 88-025=-08 Truss Head Machine Screw §-32 ¥ 5/8" 2
4=2 19-004~10 Cap with Horn Button Hole (Steering Wheel) 1
43 71-501-00 Horn Buttoa (Standard) 1
bet 88-029-81 Lock Nut 8-32 (Hex) 2
4a5 ~ 88-259-82 Jam Nut 13/16" NF (Hex) 1
b=f 19-003-00 Stzering Wheel 1
48 8§5-122-00 Spring Compression 1-1/8" 0D X 1" 1
(Steering Columm) :

4=9 — 3t Steering Gear - this part ﬁumber no longer valid - see BUL-98-09-011
4«9 18-307=-51 Steering Column Shaft and Worm Assembly 1
4=9 18-307-52 Steering Column Jacket Tube Assembly - 1
4-10 96-102-00 "U'" Bolt for Steering Columm Shaft 1
4=11 83-088-60 Washer 5/16" Flat 2
4=12 88-088-62 Lock Washer 5/18" 10
4=13 88-089-30 Nut 5/16" NC (Hex) 2
b4=14 87-071=00 Grease Fitting (3/16" Drive T?pe)(Straightj L
4=15 88-120-15 Hex Head Cap Screw 7/16" X 1-3/4" NC 2
4n16 88-128-60 Washer 7/16" Flat 4
4-17 §8-128-62 Lock Washer 7/16" 2
4-18 38-129-80 Nut 7/16 NC (Hex) 2
4=19 88-100-14 Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8" X 1-1/2" NC 1
4=20 88-108-62 Lock Washer 1
4=21 38-109=-80 Nut 3/8" (Hex) 1
4=22 86«555-10 Universal Joint = Steering Gear Yoke 1
4=23 88-279-82 Jam Nut 7/8" NF (Hex) 1
424 86=354-00 "I" Bolt = Universal Joint 4
4«25 83-099-30 Nut 5/16" NF (Hex) 10
4=26 86-353-00 Universal Joint (Steering Linkage) 1l
4m27 87-074-00 Grease Fitting 1/4" - 28 THAD. (Straight) 5
4238 18-106=-00 Steering Lever Shaft Assembly 1
4=29 86-501-98 Ball Joint (Left Hand Thread) 2
4=29 86-501-99 Ball Joint (Right Hand Thread) 2
430 87-000-00 Grease Fitting 1/8" - 27 THD. (Straighr) A
4-31 88-159-85 Castle Nut 1/2" NF (Hex) 4
4=32 88-527-11 Cotter Pin 1/8" X 1" 4
4-33 86-510-00 Ball Joint Clamp 4
4=34 18-029-00 Steering Adjustment Sleeve (13" Long) 1

MODEL B, BN, & M 31L12!



SECTION J1 SECTION J1

PAGE 15 : PAGE 15
FIG. I.D. T-D PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO. ' REQ.

4=34 18-029-10 Steering Adjustment Sleeve Assembly With Ball 1
Joints & Clamps (13" Long)

4=35 18-041-00 Steering Adjustment Sleeve (22-1/2" Long) _ 1

4-35 18-041-10 Steering Adjustment Sleeve Assembly With Ball 1
Joints And Clamps (22-1/2" Long)

4-36 14-149-98 Fropt Wheel Spindle Only (Left) 1

4-36 14-149-99 Front Wheel Spindle Only (Right) 1

4237 15-059~10 Front Axle With Spindles (Four Wheel) 1

4-38 21-012-10 Ring Pin Set With 2 Ring Pins, 2 Thrust Bearings, 1 Set

4 Bushings, 4 Shims, 2 Taper Pins, And & Caps
(Sold Only As Set). ’

4-39 88-527-14 Cotter Pin 1/8" X 1-1/2" 2
440 18-030-00 Stop Screw (Turning Limit) 1/2" NF (Spec.) (H.T.) 2
b=b41 88-159-82 Jam Nut 1/2" N,F. (Hex) 2
4bi2 45-336-00 0il Seal 2
443 80-527-00 Tapered Roller Bearing (Ioner) 2
bl 80-132-00 Tapered Bearing Race (Inner) 2
4=45 12-154-00 Front Hub With Bearing Races - Five 1/2'" NC Holes 2
On 4-1/2" Bolt Circle.:
4=46 87-075-00 Grease Fitting 1/4" Drive Type (65° Angle) 2 - ‘.
447 96-320~00 Lug Bolt 10
4-48 86=104-00 Tapered Bearing Race (Outer) 2
4-49 80~528-00 Tapered Reller Bearing (Quter) 2
4=-50 97-161-00 Washer, Front Hub 2
4-51 88-239-85 Castle Nut 3/4" N.F. (Hex) 2
4-52 92-102-00 Dust Cap 2
453 10-080-00 Tire - 500 X 8, & Ply, Super Rib 2
453 10-082-00 Tire - 500 X 8, 4 Ply, Xtra Grip 2
4=53 10-088-00 Tire - 500 X 8, 8 Ply, Steel Guard 2
4=54 11-040-00 Tube - 500 X 8 2
4-55 12-011-00 Wheel For 500 X 8 Tire (Five 1/2" Holes Om 4-1/2" 2
Bolt Cirele). ' 4
4-568 13-741-00 Tire, Tube And Demountable Wheel - 500 X 8, & Ply, 2

. Super Rib Tire (Five 1/2" Holes On 4-1/2" Bolt
Cizrcle On Wheel).

4-56 13-744-00 Tire, Tube And Demountable Wheel -~ 500 X 8, &4 Ply,
Xtra Grip Tire (Five 1/2" Holes On 4-1/2" Bolt

[,V ]

Circle On Wheel).

4-56 13-745-00 Tire, Tube And Demountable Wheel - 500 X 8, 8 Ply 2 .
Steel Guard Tire (Five 1/2" Holes Om 4-1/2" Bolt
Circle.On Wheel).

MODEL B-BN & M, 1211191



MODEL B, BN, & M 31112A

SECTION J1 SECTION J1
PAGE 16 PAGE 18
FIG. I.D, T-D PART NO, DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO. REQ.
4=57 12-020-00 Wheel for 850 X 8 or 950 X 8 Tire 2
(Five 1/2" Holes on 4=1/2" Bolt Circle)
4=58 10-093-00 Tire, 850 X 8, 4 Ply, Terra Tire, Power 2
Rib, Tubeless
4=59 11-041-00 Tube for 850 X 8 or 950 X 8 Tire
4=60 13-746-00 Tire ‘and Demountable Wheel, 850 X 8,
& Ply, Terra Tire, Power Rib (Five
1/2" Holes on 4=1/2" Bolt Circle)
4=60 13-751-00 Tire and Demountable Wheel, 950 X 8, 2
4 Ply, Terra Tire, Tractiomn, (Five
1/2" Holes on 4~1/2" Bolt Circle)
4=61 12-051~00 Wheel for 18 X 5 X 12-1/8 Solid Cushion 2
Tire (Five 1/2" Holes on 4=1/2" Bolt Circle)
be=62 10-260=00" Tire = Solid Extra Cushion, All Service 2
18 X 5 X 12-1/8
4«63 13-955~10 Tire and Demountable Cast Iron Wheel - 2
18 X 5 X 12-1/8 Solid Xtra Cushiom, All
Service Tire (Five 1/2" Holes on 4=1/2"
Bolt Circle on Wheel)
4-64 96~106-00 "U'" Bolt - Front Axle
4=b5 16-863=-00 Spring Pad
4-66 88~179-81 Lock Nut 9/16" NF (Hex) 14
4=67 96=097-13 Centerbolt (Front Spring) 5/16" NF X 2
1-1/4" (H.T.)
4-68 85-500~00 Leaf Sprimg Unit (26" Cénters) (4 Leaf) 2
4-69 32-213-00 Bushing (Nylom) 6
4-70 16-870-00 Shackle Strap (Punched Hole) 4
4=71 96«244=-00 Shackle Bolt (Grease Type) 6
4=-72 88-179-85 Castle Nut 9/16"™ NF (Hex) (Early Model) 6
473 30-780-~00 Steering Worm Guard 1
474 16=-871-00 Shackle Strap (Threaded Holes) 2
C 4=75 80-310-00 Pillow Block and Bearing Assembly - 1" 1



SECTION J1

SECTION J1
PAGE 17 : PAGE 17
FIGURE NGC. 4 '

FRONT WHEEL HYDRAULIC BRAKES
FIG.. T-D . PART NQ. DESCRIPTION QTY.
I.D. NO. REQ.
4-100 14-152-98 Front Spindle Assy. with Backup Plate (Left side) 1
4-100 14-152-99 Front Spindle Assy. with Backup Plate(Right side) 1
4~101 ' 41-601-00 Brake Shoe 7" x 1%" wide (Set for one wheel) 2
4-102 42-051-00 Brake Adjustment Unit-with 2 studs 2
4-103 85-065~00 Spring Compression 9/16" OD x %" Long (Green) 4
4-104 85-205-00 Spring Extension 5/16" OD x 4%" Long (Red) 2
4-104 85-206-00 Spring Extension 3/8" OD x 3 3/8" Long (Black) 2
4~105 88-083-08 Socket Flat Head Cap Screw-5/16" x 5/8" NC 4
4-106 88-079-80 Nut - " N.F. (Hex) | 4
4-107 42-048-00 Retainer Clip-Wheel Cylinder (Flat-Outer) 2
4-108 42-049-00 Retainer Clip-~Wheel Cylinder (Curved-Inner) 2
4-109 41-513-10 Brake Drum & Hub Assembly 2
4-109 41-512-00 Brake Drum 2
4-109 12-151-00 Bub ~ Wheel (Machined for Brake Drum) 2
4-110 88-068-62 Lockwasher %" 4
4-116 42-052-00 Wheel Cylinder Rubber Cover (Qutside) 2
4-117 99-501-00 Wheel Cylinder 2

MODEL B, BN & M 81110A

set



SECTION J2 SECTION J2
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
REFER TO FIGURE 5
"POWER TRACTION' REAR AXLE, MOTOR AND BRAKES

Your "Power Traction" direct drive assembly is a highly efficient unit, Great

care was taken in its design to promote long life with a minimum of maintenance.

It employs an automotive type differential unit which operates within an en-

closed housing. The gears, bearings, etc. are lubricated from within by oil which

when maintained at its proper level insures complete coverage of all moving parts.

This oil level should be checked on a regular basis as outlined in the Maintenance

Guide (Section D) and Lubrication Diagrams (Section E) of this manual. If the oil

level is allowed to drop below normal limits serious damage to the differential and
drive unit will result.

An adjustable motor mount has been provided to extend normal chain life. Refer to
Section J2 Page 7 for proper adjustment procedures. It is important to adhere to
the adjustment schedule included on Page 7. Failure to do so will seriously effect
normal chain life,

The electric motor will provide many hours of trouble free service. It is provi-
ded with sealed ball bearings which are pre-lubricated for their lifetime.

Periodically, the motor brushes should be inspected and cleaned. The carbon dust

and dirt should be blown out of motor. When brushes are worn down to 3/4" long or
less they should be replaced. Approximately 3000 hours operating life may be ex-

pected from a new set of brushes.

Inspect commutator for roughness or undue wear as arcing and shortened brush life
will result from this condition,

Check wiring terminals for cleanliness and tightness. A loose connection will cause
burning of the respective terminal and can induce motor failure.

Refer to Maintenance Guide (Section D) and Service and Adjustment (Section J2) for
further recommendations on motor care.

The mechanical brake assembly located on the differential pinion shaft will require
a periodic inspection for lining wear and consequently periodic adjustment, Refer
to Service and Adjustment Section J2 of this manual for proper procedures.

A few drops of oil on the clevis pin and pivot pins of the mechanical linkage is
recommended on a monthly basis. Great care must be taken that no oil is allowed to
contact the brake band or drum as it will seriously impair the braking ability.

If the braking surfaces become oily or contaminated for any reason it will be nec-
essary to remove the brake band and clean all parts thoroughly. Refer to the ap-
propriate section of this manual for the correct procedure to follow.

If your vehicle is equipped with hydraulic brakes refer to Section J3 for their
care and adjustment,

A periodic tightening of all bolts and nuts, especially the spring mounting"U"
bolts should be made,

The normal life of the shock absorber unit is approximately 2 years.

NOTE: Earlier Model "Power Traction' drive units were not equipped with the
adjustable motor mount feature. Although the majority of vehicles in service

do not require an adjustment, it was found to be beneficial under certain unusual
operating conditions,

Taylor-Dunn has a newly designed conversion kit which is available for all earlier
model "Power Traction' drive units,

Order Kit Number 44-352-41 for use with G.E, motors and Kit Number 44-352+42 for
use with Baldor Motors. The kit is complete with detailed instructions fer
it's installation.

General 31110



SECTION J2 SECTION J2
PAGE 2 PAGE 2

SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS
REFER TO FIGURE 5
""POWER TRACTION" REAR AXLE, MOTOR AND BRAKES

Adjustment Of Brake (Minor) To Compensate For Normal Lining Wear.
Important Note,

Observe position of Brake Lever Arm. It must be 1/16" to %" from Gear Case
Cover with brake pedal and hand brake fully released,

If brake lever arm is not in the correct position, due to improperly adjusted
cables or brake rods, then it will be necessary to perform a complete major
brake adjustment as itemized under next section '"Adjustment of Brakes (Complete)'.

Note: If brake lever arm is in the correct position as described above, it will
not be necessary to touch cable or rod adjustments,

1. Adjust brake band anchor bolt and nut, tightening it until brake pedal
travels approximately half way to floorboard engaging brake sufficiently
to stop vehicle, Vehicles equipped with automatic (deadman) brake requires
the treadle to operate the braking action within the last % of it's stroke.
2. Adjust centering screws, centering band around drum to bring band as close
to drum as possible without brake dragging. Lock centering screw, If
band is too far from brake drum, brakes will grab in the forward direction.

Adjustment of Brake (Complete) Except For Automatic (Deadman) Brake Refer to Section J4

1. Loosen clevis and locknut on foot brake, cable (or rod) and adjust length
to position brake lever arm 1/16" to %" from gear case cover as described
above,

It may be necessary on vehicles equipped with other control cables such as
handbrake cables to disconnect them so they will not interfere with this
first important adjustment,

2. Adjust brake band as outlined in steps 1 and 2 above.

3. Adjust hand parking brake lever knob on end of handle, turning counter-
clockwise until it stops. Place lever in locked position. Then loosen
clevis locknut on cable or rod on underside of parking brake lever and adjust
cable or rod (by shortening) until brake band engages drum properly. Lock
clevis nut.

Note: Brake band and brake cable must be adjusted first as outlined above.

4, Try completely releasing hand lever to be certain brake band is completely
released., Additional brake holding power can be applied by turning knobd on
end of handle in clockwise direction.

Note: Turning knob in clockwise direction increases travel of brake cable
but decreases leverage of brake lever, Therefore, if it is adjusted too far
clockwise the lever will be difficult to operate. You compensate for this
condition by shortening hand brake rod as outlined above. Caution: 1if

you shorten rod too far, you will not allow the brake band to completely
release. Obviously the ideal condition is midway between the two extremes
described above.

5. If vehicle is equipped with hydraulic wheel brakes, refer to Section J3 for
service and adjustment,

6. If vehicle is equipped with brake-accelerator lock, refer to Section J4 for
service and adjustment.

7. If vehicle is equipped with Automatic (Deadman) brake, refer to Section J&
for service and adjustment.

GENERAL 31110



SECTION J2 SECTION J2
PAGE 3 PAGE 3

Removal Of Brake Assembly And Drum

8.
9.

Remove cotter pin and clevis pin, disconnecting cable from brake lever arm,
(Note location of clevis). Remove lever arm return spring.

Remove 4 bolts holding brake mounting assembly and slide assembly off drum.

Band and drum may now be cleaned, inspected, and if necessary parts may be
replaced as needed.

Brake band lining is bonded to the band for long dependable service. When
it wears to approximately 1/16" thickness the band should be replaced.

If the brake drum is scored, it should be removed and turned. It is recom-
mended that a brake drum that has been severely scored or damaged should be
replaced with a new drum,

Inspect seal in gear case cover. If worn or damaged, replace with new one.
It is recommended that new seal be pre-soaked in light o0il for several hours
before installation. Use small amount of o0il resistant sealer on seal
opening in cover when pressing seal into place.

Re-assemble drum and spacer on pinion shaft, Tighten to 100 1b, ft. torque.
Replace brake assembly in the reverse order to which it was removed.

Adjust brake band and cables as outlined on page 2,

Removal Of "Power Traction' Rear Axle & Drive Assembly From Chassis.

1.

U B W
. . )

7.
8.
90

10.

11.

12,
13.

Disconnect one battery lead to prevent accidental engagement of power while
servicing unit,

Clearly mark motor leads to insure their proper location when re-assembling.
Remove motor leads.
Pull clevis pin and disconnect brake cable from brake arm.

Remove lower bolt from shock absorber, (Only vehicles equipped with shock
absorbers). '

Disconnect hydraulic brake linme at hose end. (Only vehicles equipped with
hydraulic brakes,)

Note: Steps 7 and 8 refer to vehicles with spring suspension.
Remove '"U'" Bolt clamp and nuts attaching spring to frame.
Remove spring eye anchor bolts.

Remove 4 bolts attaching power traction assembly to frame (Only on unsprung
type vehicles),

Remove axle and drive assembly from chassis.

Install axle and drive assembly in the reverse order of removal, taking care
that support pads and rubber bushings are in good condition, (Replace 1if
worn or damaged).

Check brake adjustments as previously outlined on page 2.

On models equipped with hydraulic brakes, it will be necessary to bleed the
air from brake system. Follow procedure outlined in Hydraulic Brake
Section J3 of this manual.

GENERAL 31110



SECTION J2
S 2
PAGE &4 P?g;IZN J

Disassembly Of ""Power Traction' Rear Axle

1. Remove unit from chassis, (As previously outlined)
2. Remove wheels and drain o0il from housing.

3. Lock drive shaft brake by pulling brake lever. Remove pinion mt and
pull off brake drum.

4, Remove four bolts and spring and 1ift off brake assembly.
5. Remove remaining nuts and bolts, and remove drive case cover,

6. Remove 3 nuts and washers and remove motor and mount plate. (1If motor reguires
further service, refer to appropriate Section J2 of this manual.)

7. Remove chain and pinion sprocket. Observe location of spacers on shaft.
Refer to Figure 5 for their correct location.

8. Remove five bolts holding back plate and remove from carrier housing.

9. On hydraulic brake models, remove brake drums, disconnect hydraulic line,
remove brake shoe return springs (crange color) and remove wheel cylinders.

10. Remove four bolts on each end holding axle retainer (and brake backing
plate on hydraulic brake models) and pull both axles,

11. Remove nuts around differential carrier housing and remove carrier from axle
housing, (Note position of clip for proper reassembly of brake spring.)

12, Mark one differential bearing cap and bearing support to insure proper
assembly. Remove adjusting nut locks, bearing caps, and adjusting nuts.
Lift differential out of carrier,

13, Remove drive gear from differential case,

14, Drive out differential pinion shaft retainer and separate the differential
pinion shaft and remove gears and thrust washers.

15. Remove drive pinion retainer from carrier. Remove O-ring from retainer.
16. Remove pinion locating shim, Measure shim thickness with micrometer.

17. 1If the drive pinion pilot bearing is to be replaced, drive the pilot end
and bearing retainer out at the same time, When installing, drive the
bearing in until it bottoms. Install a new retainer with the concave side
upu

18. Press the pinion shaft out of front bearing cone and remove spacer.

19. Remove pinion bearing cone,

20. Do not remove pinion bearing cups from retainer unless they are worn or
damaged. The flange and pilot are machined by locating on these cups after
they are installed in the bores, If new cups are to be installed, make
sure they are seated in the retainer by trying to insert a .0015" feeler
gauge between cup and bottom of bore,

GENERAL 31110



SECTION J2 SECTION J2
PAGE 5 PAGE 5

Re-Assembly of Power Traction Rear Axle

1. Differential Case: Place a side gear and thrust washer in the differential
case bore. LUBRICATE ALL PARTS LIBERALLY WITH AXLE LUBRICANT DURING
ASSEMBLY. With a soft faced hammer, drive pinion shaft into case only
far enough to retain a pinion thrust washer and pinion gear. Place the
second pinion and thrust washer in position, Drive the pinion shaft into
place. Be careful to line up pinion shaft retainer holes. Place second
side gear and thrust washer in position and install differential case cover.
Install retainer. A pinion or axle shaft spline can be inserted in side
gear spline to check for free rotation of differential gears. Insert two
7/16" x 2" bolts through differential flange and thread them three or four
turns into the drive gear as a guide in aligning the drive gear bolt holes.
Press or tap the drive gear into position. Install and tighten the drive
gear bolts evenly and alternately across the gear to 60-65 1b. ft. torque,

2. If the differential bearings have been removed, use a suitable press to
install them.

3. Pinion and Retainer: Install pinion rear bearing cone on the pinion shaft.
Install spacer with shims on the shaft. Place the bearing retainer on
the pinion shaft, and install the front bearing cone.

4, Lubricate both bearings with differential oil. Place spacers, sprocket
and brake drum on spline with nut and washer and tighten to 100 1b. ft,
torque.

NOTE: The bearing should spin free but have no play. If tight or loose,
adjust with .005" and .019" shims.

5. Shim Selection: Manufacturing tolerances in the pinion bore dimensions and
in the best operating position of the gears make an adjustment shim necessary.
This shim is placed between the pinion retainer and the carrier, Fig. 5.
An increase in the thickness of the shim mowes the pinion AWAY from the
drive gear. Manufacturing objectives are to make axles requiring a .0015"
shim and if a new assembly is being built, a .0015" shim should be used
for a tentative build-up. Shims are available in ,010" to .021" thick-
nesses in steps of .001". Pinions and drive gears are marked, wien
matched, with the same number. Following the number on the pinion is
a minus (~) or (+) followed by a number. If the pinion is marked '-1"
it indicates that a shim .001" thinner than a standard shim for this
carrier is required. A minus number means the pinion should be moved
closer to the drive gear and a thinner shim is required. A plus number
means the pinion should be moved farther from the drive gear and a thicker
shim is required. A pinion marked zero (0) is a standard pinion. To
select a shim, measure the original shim with a micrometer. Note the
dimensional mark on the original pinion. Compare the mark on the ori-
ginal pinion with the mark on the new pinion to determine how the ori-
ginal shim should be modified. For example, if the original shim is .015"
and the original pinion is marked "-1", the new pinion requires a +1 shim.
Therefore, the new pinion requires a .002" thicker shim, and a .017"
shim should be used, If the new pinion is marked the same as the old
pinion, no shim change is required.

GENERAL 31110



SECTICN J2
PAGE §
3. Af=ar cha zrover salaction of shims, imsert 0" rinmg s=al and 2izion -2~
tainer assembly iaco diffsremcial carvier, Tighten 3 ratainer bolts to
30 1b., f£r, zorque. {(Nota: The 3 bolzs will have £o be ramovad lagar zo
install back plate assembdly.)

~i
-

Install differantial case, bearing cups, adjusting nucs, zand bearing caps
Seing sura <hat =2ach cap is locatad in the same posizion from which iz
was removed, (Use marks as guide)

8. ADJUST bearing nuts so that differential case will be £ree to ravolve,
It is very importanc char chera will be no beariag play or looseness, as
this will inevizably laad 2o gzear aoise and wear. Gear backlash must be
sat at the same time to a tolerance of ,005" to .009". Nota: It will be
necessary to ralease some of the cap bolt tansion in order to allow the
bearing to move while making the adjustmencs. If the caps are too [dose an
arror will result when trying to set backlash and bearing clearance. Thera=-
fore double check your setting arfter the cap bolts have been tightened. Iz
necassary make corrections in your settings until che specifiad tolarances
ars maintained aftar the cap bolts have been tightaned,

9. Install aut locks, \

10. Install differential carrier assembly ip axle housing using new gaskast and
gasket sealer.

11. Install axlaes, brake assemblises (oo models with hydraulic brakes), bearing
retainers, and gaskets. Note: Axles are equipped with special sealed bear-
ings. Should there be evidence of seal leakage, it is r=commended that fhe
bearing be replaced. It is also recommended that gasket located between
bearing and bearing seat in axle nousing be raplaced at the same time. Re=-
fer to TFigure 3,

12. Remove pinion nut, spacers, brake drum, and sprocket. Remove 5 bolts from
pinion bearing retainer.

13. Install gasket (use gasket sealer) and back plate assembly. Tighten 5 bolts
to 50 1lb. £t. torque.

14, 1Install spacers, sprockats and chain ia the reverse order to which they were
removed, Take care that 3/16" woodruff key is in proper nosition and all
spacers ara in original positionm. Tighten 3/4" motor shafz nuc =o 75 1lb. Ft.
torque (if sprocket was removed from motor).

15. Install motor and motor mount plate with "0'" ring. Do not tighten 3 guts. un-
til final adjustment is wade. Be sure motor terminals are located in the same
position as when motor was removed,

16. 1f seal is worn or damaged in gear case cover, replace with new seal. It is
recommended that new seal be pre-soaked in light oil for several hours before
installation. When pressing new seal into cover use small amount of oil re-
sistant sealer on seal opening in cover,

17. Install cover gasket and cover,
18, Install braks drum and pinion nut. Tighten to 100 1lb. ft. torque.
19. Install brake assembly in the reverse order to which it was removed.

20. Replace wheels and £ill chain and diffarential housing with approximately
2 qts. SAE 30 oil.

21. Replace unit in chassis following steps 11 to 13 outlined in Section titled
Removal Of "Power Traction' Rear aAxle.

22. Adjust motor mount plate (as outlined in Motor Adjustment Section following)
to proper chain tension.



SECTION J2 SECTION J2
- PAGE 7 PAGE 7

Adjustment Of Motor Mount To Tension €hain

1. Tighten three motor mount nuts.

2. Loosen and unscrew each nut exactly one full turn.
Note: This procedure is very important for if the nuts are too loose or too
tight an error will result in the final adjustment which will seriously
effect the life of the chain.

3. Loosen adjusting set screw lock nut, Using standard socket set screw wrench
turn set screw clockwise until tight, (If a torque wrench is available
tighten to 80 inch 1bs. torque.) Without a torque wrench bear in mind that a
standard socket set screw wrench is approximately 4" long. An average person
will only be able to develop the required torque necessary if he tightens it as
far as possible with his hands and does not use any extended handle on the
wrench,

4, After developing the required torque, unscrew the adjusting screw exactly 2%
turns. It is also very important to be exact on this adjustment.

5. Tighten locknut, DO NOT allow adjusting screw to move while tightening locknut.

6. Be certain that motor has moved all the way back and adjusting screw is in
contact with back plate, If necessary tap motor lightly to assure this
condition, -

7. Tighten three motor mount nuts securely.

Perform this adjustment procedure regularly as listed below to assure long and
trouble free life from your "Power Traction" Drive.

Scheduled Hours
Adjustment Running Comments
1st Adjustment o New Unit or After Installing New Chain
2nd " 100 Hrs. Normal Running Conditions
3rd " Next 150 Hrs, " " "
4th " Next 250 Hrs. " " "
Thereafter Every 400 Hrs. " " "

Removal Of Motor For Minor Repairs

1. Disconnect one battery lead to prevent accidental engagement of power while
servicing unit,

2, Drain oil from gear case by removing drain plug.
3. Unhook brake spring.
4., Remove all bolts & nuts around gear case cover,

5. Remove brake band assembly with brake cables attached, Place assembly on
floor under chassis,

6. Remove pinion nut, washer & brake drum.
7. Remove gear case cover,

8. Clearly mark motor leads to insure their proper location when re-assembling.
Remove motor leads.

9. Remove 3 nuts & washers and remove motor & mount plate,

10. 1If replacing motor, remove nut, washer, sprocket, and spacers. Also remove
motor mount plate. Note: Observe location of motor terminals in relation to
motor mount plate.

GENERAL 31110



SEEEIgN J2 i SECTION J2
PAGE PAGE 87

Install Motor In "Power Traction' Drive.

It is not necessary to remove motor mount plats when performing minor motor repairs.
Therefore, follow step 1 only when replacing motor with new one.

1. Cleanm motor surface and install mounting plate with four £lat head cap scraws.
*  Tightea to 30 lb. ft. torque. Stake head in place with centerpunch.
Yota: It is important to locate the motor mount plata in relation to the
motor terminal so that they motor termimals will be in an accassible
location when drive is completely assembled.

2. Placas "Q" ring into motor mount plate opening and attach motor and plate to
back plate.

3. Re-assemble drive in the reverse order to that of removal.
4. Adjust motor mount to obtain proper chain tension.
5. Refill gear case with SAE 30 oil.

Motor Repairs.

Unless the maintenance man is properly qualified, it is advisable that repair work
be done at a qualified service station. When ordering replacement parts, give
complete pame plate data. :

Disassembly of Motor

1. Remove cover, exposing brush assembly.
2. Lift brushes out of brush holder.

3. Remove bolts holding end bells and remove end bell and rotor.  (Pull from shaft
extension end). Take care got to damage any colls or armature wires when
handling motor parts. : e

4. Prass or pull old bearings off by using bearing press or bearing puller. Do
not damage shaft while removing bearings. '

5. Install new bearings onto shaft by gentle pressure or tapping with proper tool
-on inner race only. Bearing will be damaged if pressed or drivem by outer
race or seals. - )

6. On "Power Traction" Model, raplace motor seal in shaft extension end bell housing.

7. If the commutator is worn or '"burned" it should be turmed, the mica undercut,
and the commutator polished,

- 8, 0il bearing housing lightly to aid in re-assembly.
9. Re-assemble motor taking care that all parts are kept clean.
10. 1Install brushes and seat in with fine sand paper.

11. Be.certain that brushes slide freely, and do not stick or bind in their
holders. '

12, Replace covers.

GENERAL 71131



A2y A8 NMYIQ
_'P¥ YD BOM ¥LIT

. .’ = \3 KA S. 31vQ
vy yray @ S NE B SOLOW Xt TS gr  NO/LOFS

05 "61W NNNG ¥o1avL s " NOILOPS L S ITMNOS " m FNNS = R

_ 3030 ;OVdd 01
NOISIAZY | 31vad d3SIATY [NVNO[HIONIT] NOILdIND53d | "ON




SECTION J2

SECTION J2

Gears And Two Thrust Washers)

GENERAL 61112

PAGE 10 PAGE 10
_ FIGIRE 5_
POWER TRACTION DRIVE AXLE
FIG. I.D. T-D PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO. - : REQ.
5-1 41-291-00 ‘Housing Rear Axle With Bolts 1
5-2 96-330-00 Bolt-Differential Carrier To Housing 10
5-3 41-997-00 ODrain And Level Plug (1/8" Pipe) - 2
5-4 88-100-11 Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8" X 1" N.C. 8
5=5 83-109-81 Lock Nut 3/8" N.C. (Hex) 18
5-6 96-331-00 Bolt - 1/2" N.F. (Spec.) Rear Hub 10
5-7 32-509~00 Retainer Ring Rear Axle Bearing 2
5-8 80-505-00 Rear Axle Ball Bearing 2
5-9 32-511-00 Retainer Plate Rear Axle 2
5-10 41-160-00 Rear Axle (22-1/8" Overall Length) Left Side 1
5-10 41-161-00 Rear Axle (13-1/8" Qverall Length) Right Side 1
5-11 41-160-10 Axle Assembly With Axle, Retainer Ring, Retainer 1
Plate, And Bearing (22-1/8" Long) Left Side

5-11 41-161-10 Axle Assembly With Axle, Retainer Ring, Retainmer 1

: Plate And Bearing (13-1/8" Long) Right Side :
5-12 32-512-00 Retainer Spacer (Used Only Without Hydraulic Brakes) 2
5=13 45-042-00 Gasket (Housing To Differential Carrier) 1
5-14 80-511-00 Taperad Roller Bearing - Carrier (Small 1.628 I.D.) 2
5-14 80-512-00 Tapered Roller Bearing - Carrier (Large 1.784 L.D.) 2
5-15 80-127-00 Tapered Bearing Race-Carrier (Small) 2
5-15 80-128-00 Tapered Bearing Race=-Carrier (Large) 2
5-16 97-236-00 Nut 1/2" N.F. (Lug) 10
5-17 88-101-18 Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8" X 2-1/2" N.C. (H.T.) 8 or 2
5-19 85-510-13 Spring Assembly - Three Leaf Cantilever 2
5-19 85-510-14 Spring Assembly - Four Leaf Cantilever. 2
5-19 85-510-15 Spring Assembly - Five Leaf Cantilever 2
5-20 16-861-00 Pad-Spring (3/8" Bolt Spring Mount) 2
5-21 88-139-31 Lock Nut 7/16" N.F. (Hex) 6
§5-22 98-601-00 - Rubber Grommet 1/2" I.D. For Leaf Spring Eye 4
5-23 96-240-00 Hex Head Cap Screws 1/2'" X 4" N.C. (Pointed) 2
5-24 88-149-81 Lock Nut 1/2" N.C. (Hex) 6
5=25 41-700-00 Differential Pinion Shaft 1
5-26 41-701-00 Pin 1
5-27 41-702-00 Thrust Washer - Differential Pinion Shaft 2
5-28 41-703-00 Differential Shaft Pinion Kit (Two Differential 1 Kit



DLW LAWY U CLLLLIVYY &

PAGE 11 PAGE 11
FIG. I.D. T-D PART NO. DESCRIPTICN QTY.
NO. REQ.
5-29 41-704~00 Thrust Washer-Differcential Side Gear 2
5-30 41-705-00 Differential Side Gear Kit (Two Differential Side
' Gears And Two Thrust Washers) 1 Kit
5-31 41-712-00 Differential Gear Case Assembly (Small Carrier
Bear1ngs 1.628" 1,D.) 1
5-31 41-713-00 Differential Gear Case Assembly (Large Carrier
Bearings 1.784" 1I.D.) 1
5-32 88-130-10 Hex Head Cap Screw 7/16" X 7/8" N.F. 10
5-33 97-163-00 Washer 7/16™ I.D. X 3/4"™ 0.D. X 1/32" 10
5-34 88-080-04 Hex Head Cap Screw 5/16™ X 3/8" N.C. 2
5-35 41-706-00 Differential Bearing Adjustment Nut Lock 2
5-36 41-707-00 Nut-Differential Bearing Adjustment 3-1/8"-16 2
Thread (For Small Carrier Bearing 1.628" I.D.)
5-36 41-708-00 Nut-Differential Bearing Adjustment 3-5/16"-16 2.
Thread (For Large Carrier Bearing 1.784" I.D,)
5«37 88-140~16 Hex Head Cap Screw 1/2" X 2" N.C. A
5-38 41-709-00 Differential Carrier Assembly (For Small Carrier 1
Bearing 1.628" I.D.)
5-38 41-710-00 Differential Carrier Assembly (For Large Carrier 1
N Bearing 1.784" 1I.D.)
5-39 88-119-80 Nut - 3/8" N.F, (Hex) 14
5-40 41-711-00 Shim - Drive Pinion Bearing , 1703
5-41 31-235-00 Ring And Pinion Gear Set 2.69 Ratio 1
5-41 31-236-00 Ring And Pinion Gear Set 2.91 Ratio 1
5-41 31-~237-00 Ring And Pinion Gear Set 3.10 Ratio 1
5-41 31-238-00 Ring And Pinion Gear Set 3,56 Ratio 1
5-41 531-239-00 Ring And Pinion Gear Set 5.43 Ratio 1
542 80-702-00 "0" Ring - Drive Pinion Bearing Retainer 1
5«43 80=555~00 Ball Bearing - Rear, Pinion Pilot 1
5ulids 41-714-00 " Driving Pinion Pilot Bearing Retainer 1
5-45 41-996-00 Plug - (Level) 1/2" With Recessed Top 1
5-46 91-509-00 Spring Clip ' 1
5-47 80~-554-00 Tapered Roller Beazring - Pinion Shaft 2
5-48 80-125-00 Tapered Bearing Race - Pinion Shaft 2
5~49 41-715-10 Pinion Bearing Case Assembly & Bearing Races 1
5-50 45-021-00 Casket Gear Case To ?inion Bearing Assembly 1
3% JYRACE Tacer Pnion Tak (AT 2 to b
5-52 16~410-00 Spacer Pinion Shaft (018" Thick 2 To &
5-53 16-411-00 _ Spacer Pinion Shaft (.005" Thick) 2 To 6
5-54 16-415-00 Spacer Pinion Shaft (,440" Thick) 1
5-54 16-417-00 Spacer Pinion Shaft (.340" Thi6k>--GENERALMm61112. 1



SECTION J2

SECTION J2

GENERAL 111115

PAGE" 12 | PAGE 12
FIG. I.D.  T-D PART KO, DESCRIPTION . QY.
NO _ REQ.
5-55 41-371-00 Brake Alignment Bracket 2
5-56 - 88-080-20 Hex Head Cap Screw 5/16" X 3" N.C. 9
5-57 41-989-00 Plug (Filler Level And Drain) 1/4" N.P.T.
5-58 88-228-61 Washer 3/4" S.A.E. 2
5-59 88-089-81 Lock Nut 5/16" N.C. (Hex) 14
5-60 88-080-11 Hex Head Cap'Screw 5/16" X 1" N.C. 2
5-61 85-270-00 'Extension Spriing 1%" 0.D. X 4.3/8" Free lLength 1
5-62 43-201-00 _Gear Case Cover 1
5-63 45-331-00 0il1 Seal - Gear Case To Pinion 1
5-64 41-532-00 Brake Drum (Splined) 1
5=65 97-250-00 Nut - Pinion 3/1;" = 20 Extra Fine Thread 1
5-66 41-661-61 Full Brake Band For 6" Drum 1
5-67 50-656-00 Brake Lever Arm 1
5-68 88-517-11 Cotter Pin 3/32" X 1" 1
5-69 96-771-00 Clevis Pin 3/8" X 3/4™ Face To Hole 1
- 5=70 88~089-80 Nut - 5/16" N.C. (Hex) 10
5-71 88-100-13 Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8" X 1%" N.C. 7
572 "41-370-00 Brake Mounting Bracket 1
A5=73 8/52060-00 Compression Spring S/8" 0D, X 2%" Tang b
5-74 88-108-60 Washer 3/8" Flat Cut &
5-75 88-100-24 Hex Head Cap Serew 3/8" X 4" N.C. 1
5~76 88-108-62 Lockwasher 3/8" - 18
5-77 88-103-09 Flat Head Socket Cap Screw 3/8" X 3/4" N.C. &
5~78 30~506-00 Chain -~ 36 Links (For 42 Tooth Sprocket) 1
5-78 30-507-00 Chain - 41 Links (For 59 Tooth Sprocket) 1
5-78 30-508-00 Chain - 48 Links (For 81 Tooth Sprocket) 1
5~79 30-091=00 Sprocket - 42 Tooth With Splined Hub 1
5-79 30-092-00 ~ Sprocket - 59 Tooth With Splined Hub 1.
5-79 - 30-093-00 Sprocket - 81 Tooth With Splined Hub 1
' 5-80 97-100-00 Woodruff Rey - 3/16" 1
5-81 30-080-00 Sprocket = 15 Tooth X 3/4" Bore 1
5«82 17-110-10 Shaft Collar - 3/4" With Keyway 1
5-83 45-002-00 Gasket - Gear Case Cover 1
5-84 88-239-82 Jam Nut - 3/4" N.F., (Hex) 1
' 5-85 44352451 Gear Case Back Plate (Side Mctor Mount) Adjustable 1
5-85 44435252 Gear Case Back Plate (Vertical Motor Mount) " 1
5-86 45-501-00 0il Seal (Baldor Motor) 1
5-86 45-506-~00 . 011 Seal (G.E. & Taylor-Dunn Motor) 1



SECTION J2 SECTION J2

PAGE 13 PAGE 13
Fig. I.D. T-D Part No. Description Quantity
No. Required
5-87 70-049-00 Motor 1.5 / 2 H.P.-24 / 36 Volt 1800/2800 R.P.M.
G.E. Model 48JB~-265 up to June, 1972
G.E. Model 48JB-503 D after June, 1972 1
5-87 70-049-50 Motor, 1.5 / 2 H.P. 24 / 36 Volt, 1800/2800.R.P.M.
: Taylor-Dunn 1
5-87 70-054-00 Motor 2,25/3.5 B.P., 24/36 Volt, 1800/2800 R.P.M.
G.E. Model 49JB-122R 1
5-87 70-053-00 Motor - 3% H.P. 36 Volt, 2600 R P.M., Baldor 1
5-87 70~124-00 Motor Brushes - Baldor Motor &
5-87 70-100-00 Motor Brushes, Taylor-Dunn Motor 70-049-50 &
G.E. Motors 48JB-265, 49JB-122B 4
5-87 70-101-00 Motor Brushes, G.E. Motor 48JB-503D 4
5-87 70-188-00 G.E. Brush Head Assembly without Brushes,
G.E. Motor 48JB-5030 1
5-87 70-182-00 Baldor Brush Head Assembly with Brushes 1
5-87 70-187-00 Taylor-Dunn Brush Head Assembly without Brushes 1
5-87 70-185-00 G.E. Brush Head Assembly without Brushes,  G.E. 1
Motors 48JB-265, 49JB-~122B
5-87 85-410-00 Brush Torsion Spring, Baldor Motor 1
5-87 85-401-00 Brush Extension Spring, G.E. Motors 48JB-265,
& 49JB-122B 4
5-87 85-412-00 Brush Torsion Spring, G.E. Motor 48JB-503D 4
5-87 85-413-00 Brush Torsion Spring, Taylor-Dunn Motor 70-049-50 4
5-87 80~-504-00 Ball: Bearing, Front and Rear, Baldor Motor, 2
. B Front Omly;-G:E. Motorg-—-—- - - == =" o 1
5-87 80-200-00 Ball Bearing, Rear Only, G.E. Motors 1
5-87 80-205-00 Ball Bearing, Front Omly, Taylor-Dumn Motor 1
5-87 80-204-00 Ball Bearing, Rear Only, Taylor-Dumnn Motor 1
5-87 30-801-00 Brush Inspection Cover, G.E. Motor 48JB-503D 4
5-87 70-200-00 Armature, Motor (State Make and Spec. No. of Motor) 1
5-87 70-250-00 Field, Motor (State Make and Spec. No. of Motor) 1
5-88 10-074-00 Tire, 400 x 8, Four Ply Super Rib 2
5-88 10-078-00 Tire, 400 x 8, Six Ply Steel Guard 2
- 5-88 10-075-00 Tire, 400 x 8, Four Ply Super Rib - Tubeless 2
5-88 10-076-00 Tire, 400 x 8, Four Ply Knobby - Tubeless 2
5-88 10-080-00 Tire, 500 x 8, -Four Ply Super Rib 2
5-88 10-082-00 Tire, 500 x 8, Four Ply Xtra Grip 2
5-88 10-088-00 Tire, 500 x 8, Eight Ply Steel Guard 2
5-88 10-081-00 Tire, 500 x 8, Four Ply Super Rib - Tubeless 2
5-89 13-989-00 Valve Stem for Tubeless Tires 2
5-89 11-030-00 Tube, 400 x 8 2
5-89 11-040-00 Tube, 500 x 8 2
5-90 12-011-00 Wheel for 400 x 8 & 500 x 8 Tire (Five %" Holes
on 4%" Bolt Circle 2
5-90 12-012-00 Wheel for 400 x 8 & 500 x 8 Tubeless Tire (Five
" Holes on 4%" Bolt Circle 2
5-91 13-731-00 Tire, Tube & Wheel 400 x 8 Four Ply Super Rib
. Tire (Five %" Holes on 4%" Bolt Circle) 2
5-91 13-738-00 Tire, Tube and Wheel, 400 x 8 Six Ply Steel Guard
. Tire (Five %" Holes on 4%" Bolt Circle) 2
5-91 13-734-00 Tire and Wheel, 400 x 8 Four Ply Super Rib,

Tubeless Tire (Five %" Holes omn 4%'" Bolt Circle) 2

GENERAL 71112



SECTION J2 SECTION J2
PAGE 14 PACE 14
Fig. I.D. T-D Part No. Description Quantity
No. Required .
5-91 13-735-00 Tire & Wheel - 400 x 8, 4 Ply Knobby - Tubeless -
Tire (Five %" Holes on 4%" Bolt Circle) -2
5-91 13-742-00 Tire & Wheel - 500 x 8, 4 Ply Super Rib - 4
Tubeless Tire (Five %' Holes on 4%" Bolt Circle) 2
5-91 13-741-00 Tire, Tube & Wheel - 500 x 8, 4 Ply Super Rib
Tire (Five %" Holes on 4%" Bolt Circle 2
5-91 13-744-00 Tire, Tube & Wheel - 500 x 8, 4 Ply Xtra Grip
Tire (Five %" Holes on 4%" Bolt Circle) 2
5-91 13-745-00 Tire, Tube & Wheel - 500 x 8, 8 Ply Steel Guard
Tire, (Five %" Holes on 4%" Bolt Circle) 2
5-92 12-020-00 Wheel for 850 x 8 & 950 x 8 Tire (Five %'" Holes
on 43" Bolt Circle 2
5-93 10-093-00 Tire - 850 x 8, 4 Ply Terra Tire, Power Rib 2
5-93 10-091-00 Tire - 950 x 8, 4 Ply Terra Tire, Traction 2
5-93 10-092-00 Tire ~ 950 x 8, 6 Ply Terra Tire, Traction 2
594 11-041-00 Tube - 850 x 8 & 950 x 8 (Optional as Tires are
Tubeless) 2
5-95 13-746-00 Tire & Wheel - 850 x 8, 4 Ply Terra Tire Power
Rib (Five %" Holes omn 4% Bolt Circle) 2
5-95 13-751-00 Tire & Wheel - 950 x 8, 4 Ply Terra Tire, Traction
(Five %" Holes on 4%" Bolt Circle) 2
5-96 12-054-00 Wheel for 16% x 11k Solid Cushion Tire
(Five %" Holes on 4%" Bolt Circle) 2
5-96 12-051-00 Wheel for 18 x 5 x 12-1/8 Solid Cushion T1re
(Five %" Holes on 4%" Bolt Circle) 2
5-97 10-261-00 Tire - Solid Xtra Cushion All Service
16k x 4 x 11% 2
5-97 10-260-00 Tire - Solid Xtra Cushion, All Service,
' 18 x 5 x 12-1/8 2
5-98 13-954-10 Tire and Cast Iron Wheel 16% x 4 x 11% Solid
Xtra Cushion All Service Tire (Five %' Holes
on 4%'" Bolt Circle) 2
5-98 13-955-10 Tire Cast Iron Wheel - 18 x 5 x 12-1/8 Solid
' Xtra Cushion All Service Tire (Five %' Holes
on 4%" Bolt Circle) 2
5-99 41-346-98 Brake Backup Plate Assembly with Shoes (Left Side) 1
5-99 41-346-99 Brake Backup Plate Assembly with Shoes (Right Side) 1
5-100 41-346-10 Brake Backup Plate Only (Left Side) : 1
5-160 41-346-11 Brake Backup Plate Only (Right Side) 1
5-101 41-640-00 Brake Shoes 7' Intermal Expanding (Set for
S One Wheel) 2 Sets
-5-102 42-003-00 Brake Adjustment Cam (7" Hydraulic Brake) 4
5-103 85-207-00 Spring, Extension 3/8 x 1-3/8 Free Length (Red)
» (Not Used When Items 5-128 thru 5-132 are Used 4
5-104 85-208-00 Spring, Extension, 3" x 4%" Free Length (Orange) 2
5-105 85-411-00 Spring, Torsion, l%' Diameter (Blue) 2
5-106 45-044-00 Gasket - Rear Axle Bearing 2
5-107 88-068-62 Washer - %" Lock 4
5-108 88-060-06 Hex Head Cap Screw %" x %" N.C. 4
5-109 41-514-00 Brake Drum (7'') 2
GENERAL 71112



SECTION 72 SECTION J2

PAGE 15 PAGE 15

FIG. I.D. T-D PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

NO. REQ.
5-110 86=-000-00 Shock Absorber 1
5-111 88-189-81 Lock Nut 5/8" (Hex) 2
5-112 88-180-18 Hex Head Cap Screw 5/8" X 23" N.C. 2
5-113 88-188-60 Washer 5/8" Flat (Cut) 2
5-114 96-103-00 "g" Bolt 1/2" X 1-7/8" I.D, X 3%" Overall Length 2
5-115. 50-460-00 "g" Bolt Strap 2
5-116 99-506~98 Wheel Cylinder (7" Brake - Left) 1
5-116 99-506-99 Wheel Cylinder (7" Brake - Right) 1
5-117 99=506-61 Wheel Cylinder Répair Rit (7" Brake) 2
5-118 88-527-11 Cotter Pin 1/8" X 1" (Axle Vent) 1
5-119 88~088-61 Washer 5/16" SAE ) ‘ 11
5-120 96-097-14 Centerbolt For 5 Leaf Spring 5/16" ¥F X 1¥" (H.T.) 2
5-121 88-099-80 Nut 5/16" NF (Hex) 2
5-122 80-703-00 "o" Ring Motor Mount Seal 1
5-123 70-454-00 Motor Mount Plate 1
5-124 88-087-11 . Socket Set Screw5/16NC X 1" 1
5-125 88-069-80 Nut %" NC (ng) 1
5-126 88-109-82 Nut 3/8" NC (Hex) 3
5-127 16~-400-00 Spacer 1%" I.D. X .125" Thick .0 =1o0r 2
5-128 41-695-00 Pin, Brake Shoe Anchor 4
5-129 41-697~00 Washer (Rubber) 7/16 0.D. x 1/8 I.D. x 3/32 Thick 4
5-130 88-068-61 Washer, % SAE 4
5-131 85-050-00 Spring, Compression, %" 0.D., x 1" Long (Fuschia) 4
5-132 . 41-696-00 Cup, Brake Shoe Anchor 4

GENERAL




SECTION J3 SECTICN J3
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
REFER TO FIGURE 6 AND 7
HYDRAULIC BRAKE SYSTEM

Your hydraulic brake system consists of an automotive master cylinder
operated by the brake foot pedal and control linkage.

Each rear wheel is fitted with a Bendix 7" brake assembly and rugged
brake drum, On 4 wheel brake models the front wheels are similarly equipped.

Refer to Maintenance Guide Section D and Lubrication Diagram Section E
for proper lubrication and frequency of inspection.

Master cylinder fluid level should be checked monthly. Add fluid as
needed to maintain level 3/8" to 1/2" from top of fill port. Use only
approved hydraulic brake fluid,

A visual inspection of the hydraulic system is recommended on a monthly
basis to detect any signs of leakage. Repairs should be made immediately
if leakage is discovered.

A spongy action on brake pedal or a low engagement point on pedal usually
indicates air entrapment or the need of shoe adjustment. Refer to
Service and Adjustment Section J3 of this manual for proper procedures

to follow.

GENERAL 41110



SECTION J3 ~ SECTION J3
PAGE 2 PAGE 2

SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENT
REFER TO FIGURE 6 AND 7
_ HYDRAULIC BRAKE SYSTEM

The loss of brake pedal action may be due to a defective master cylinder. It
can usually be detected by signs of fluid leakage at master cylinder or by the
action of the brake pedal. When foot pedal pressure is applied you will feel
the brakes engage, yet, the pedal will continue to travel downward. A rup-
tured hydraulic line or a defective wheel cylinder will produce the same action.
You can determine the cause by the location of brake fluid leakage.

MASTER CYLINDER REPAIR OR REPIACE

1. Remove cotter pin, clevis pin, and remove push rod. (It will slide out of
master cylinder socket).

2. Disconnect hydraulic line at cylinder (There will be 2 lines on 4 wheel
brake system).

3. Remove 2 holding bolts and 1lift master cylinder out of chassis.

4, Cylinder should be thoroughly cleaned.

5. Remove boot and locking ring.
Note: Piston parts are under spring pressure, take care that they do not
pop out when you remove lock ring.

6. Remove piston and cup assembly.

7. 1Inspect cylinder wall. 1If scoring or roughness is present it must be re-
moved with a fine homne.

8. Taking care that all parts are kept clean, install new piston and cup assembly
kit. A diagram is furnished with each kit. It is also recommended that parts
are coated with a small amount of brake fluid prior to assembly,

9. Replace lock ring and boot.

10. 1Install cylinder in chassis in reverse order to which it was removed,

11. ADJUST push rod by loosening locknut and shortening or lengthening the rod
so that when brake pedal is fully raised the push rod should be within 1/16"
of contacting piston socket. A good way to be certain is to remove clevis
pin. While lightly holding rod against socket (DO NOT PUSH HARD ENOUGH TO
MOVE PISTON) observe the alignment of clevis and hole. When correct you
will have to pull rod approximately 1/16" out of socket to insert clevis pi m.

12, Tighten locknut and install cotter pin.

BLEED AIR FROM BRAKE SYSTEM

Note: Anytime that any part of the hydraulic system is disconnected or replace=d,
it is necessary to bleed air from system.

If fluid level is allowed to fall too low in master cylinder reservoir, air wil-1

be pumped into system. Consequently the system will have to be bled to remove
air. To bleed air from system, follow procedure ocutlined next.

GENERAL 121119



SECTION J3 SECTION J3
PAGE 3 PAGE 3

For best results brake shoes should be properly adjusted prior to bleeding
system. (Refer to Adjustment Section J3 of this manual)

Fill master cylinder to top with approved brake fluid or, if available,
attach brake bleeder tank to master cylinder.

When using bleeder tank, loosen air bleeder valve (located at each wheel
cylinder), one at a time. Allow fluid to flow until air pockets and bubbles
stop and a clear stream appears.

3 Alt, It is necessary to utilize 2 people to bleed brake system when bleeder

10.
11.

12,

tank is not available. One person will operate brake pedal and add fluid
to master cylinder as needed. The other person will operate bleeder
vlaves. While one person applies brake pedal pressure, loosen bleeder
valve., Fluid and air will be forced out on the downward stroke of the
pedal, Person operating pedal must hold it down at the end of its stroke
while the other persom closes bleeder valve, If pedal is raised while
bleeder valve is open, air will be drawn back into the system. By co-
ordinating the movements of the 2 people, air will be bled out on each
downward stroke of the pedal. It is wise to refill master cylinder after
every 3 or 4 strokes to insure against any air being drawn in because of
the reservoir level being too low. Usually 2 to 4 strokes per wheel
cylinder is sufficient to remove air from system.

Remove brake bleeder tank if used. Fill master cylinder 3/8" to 1/2" of
top and replace cover,

REPLACING WHEEL CYLINDERS OR BRAKE SHOES

Remove wheel lugs, wheel and brake drum.

Unhook springs and remove brake shoes, (Refer to diagram) Brake shoes should
be replaced when lining is worn to rivet heads.

To remove wheel cylinder, discommect hydraulic line.

Remove 2 wheel cylinder bolts from backing plate and remove wheel cyiinder.
If installing replacement kit, clean wheel cylinder thoroughly,.

Remove dust caps and piston parts.

Examine cylinder walls., If scored or rough, remove with fine hone,

Install new kit assembly,

Replace wheel cylinder and brake shoes in reverse order to which they were
removed.

Replace brake drum. (If brake drum is badly scored, replace with new one)
Replace wheel.

ADJUST BRARE SHOES and.bleed hydraulic system.

A. Loosen both locknuts on eccentric adjusting studs. (Refer to diagram)

GENERAL 121119



SECTION J3 SECTION J3
PAGE & ' PAGE &4

B.

Turn forward shoe adjustment stud away from wheel cylinder (as indieated
by arrows in diagram) until heavy drag is felt while revolving wheel.
{(Wheel must be raised clear of floor.)

C. Then back off by turning adjustment stud in opposite direction slightly
until wheel is just free of drag. -

D. Repeat procedure on rear brake shoe.

E. Tighten locknuts, being careful to hold stud with wrench so as not to
disturb adjustment.

F. Depress brake pedal several times and check to be sure wheel still re-
volves free of drag and desired pedal travel is obtained.

G. If wheel drags, repeat adjustments as previously outlined, until satis-
factory results are obtained.

H. If wheel (or wheels) are free of drag, but pedal has too much travel,
check adjustments as previously outlined. If necessary, bleed hydraulic
system.

4~ FRONT 4~ FRONT
BLEEDER
VALVE
ECCENTRIC ECCENTRIC
ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT
(FORWARD SHOE) (REAR SHOE)
/

FORWARD
SHOE

EXTERNAL VIEW INTERNAL VIEW

BENDIX NON-SERVO BRAKE OF THE FLOATING SHOE
TYPE WITH AN ECCENTRIC CAM ADJUSTMENT FOR EACH SHOE

GENERAL 121119




‘e ‘unuyruy

[ (TAF11M L QY ) £ NCILLDTS mn-Wm. & az%&m
rwnen o nn,% - WITULESAES NG DM /T AY Q 3/n9/S VO VS
102 "DdW NNNQ ¥OTAVL "o 3030 3 Jvid 01

NOISIAIY | 31Vd d3SIAIY_[NVNO[HIONTT]

NOILdIYDS3a | 'ON

" |SECTICY I3

PAGE S

mmetn Yt Vo o o o




SECTION J3 SECTION J3
PAGE 6 PAGE 6
FIGURE NO. 6 .
GROUP 6 HYDRAULIC BRAKE SYSTEM (2 AND & WHEEL)
FIG. I.D. T-D PART NO. DESCRIPTION. QrY.
NO. REQ,
6-1 95-510—00 Master Cylinder 1
6-1 99-510-61 Repair Kit - (Master Cylinder) 1
6-2 99-571-00 Washer (Copper Small Hole) 1
6-3 99-566-00 Fitting (3/16" Tube Single Outlet) 2 Wheel Brakes 1
6~4 99-565-00 Fitting (3/16" Tube Dual Outlet) 4 Wheel Brakes 1
6-5 99-572-00 Washer (Copper Lazge Hole) 1.
6~6 99-579;00 Bolt (Master Cylinder Fitting Adaptor) 1
6-7 99-609-51 Formed Steel Brake Lime (3/16" X 72") 1
6-8 99-575-00 Union (3/16" Tube) 1
6-9 99-608-51 Formed Steel Brake Lime 3/16" X 60" 1
6-10 99-580-00 Hose | 1o0r3
6-11 99-576-00 Clip (Hose) 10r3
6-12 99-570-00 Washer (Hose) Copper _ _ 10r3
6-13 99-563-00 Tee Fitting (3/16" Tube X 3/16" Tube X 3/8-24) 1
6-14 99-557-00 Bracket (Fitting Mouut) 1
 6-15 88-060-11 Hex Head Cap Screw 1/4" NC X 1" 2
6-16 88-069-87 Nut 1/4" NC Fastite 2
6-17 99-603-51 . Formed Steel Brake Line 3/16" X 12" 1
6-138 99-605-51 Formed Steel Brake Linme 3/16" X 30" 1
6-19 99-574-00 = Spacer Adaptor For 99-506-10 Wheel Cylinder 2
6-20 99-506~98 Wheel Cylinder (7" Brake Left Rear). 1
6-20 99-506-9% Wheel Cylinder (7" Brake Right Rear) 1
6-20 99-506-61 Repair Kit (Wheel Cylinder) 1
6-21 99-591-00 Fitting, Side Tapped Tee, 3/16 Tube & 1/8 NPT 1
6~22 71-110-00 Switch, Brake Lz.ght CHydraul:Lc) 1
6-23 99-608~52 Formed Steel Brake Lime 3/16" X 60" 1
6-24. 99-606-51 Formed Steel Brake Line 3/16" X 40" 1
6-25 99-559-00 Tee Fitting 3/16." Tube X 3/8"-24 INU, X 3/16" Tube 1
6-26 99-501-00 Wheel Cylinder (Front Wheel) 2
6-27 99-598-00 Fitting, 3/16 Tube Seat Plug 1



SECTION J& SECTION J&4
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
REFER TQ FIGURE 7
MECHANICAL CONTROL LINKAGE

The mechanical control linkage operates the wvarious controls and
mechanisms located throughout your vehicle.

The accelerator system consists of the operating pedal and pivot shaft
assembly, the connecting rods and adjusters and the return spring. All
wear points should be lubricated monthly for normal service. Refer to
Maintenance Guide Section D and Lubrication Diagram Section E for proper
application of lubricants.

The handbrake system consists of the hand operating lever, pivot shaft,
connecting rod, and adjuster and the mechanical brake operating cable,
(Note that on vehicles equipped with mechanical brakes only, this cable
serves as the operating cable for the foot brake system as well.)

The footbrake system consists of the foot pedal, pivot shaft, brake
operating cable as mentioned above, the return spring, and the master
cylinder and push rod assembly on vehicles equipped with hydraulic brakes.
The automatic deadman brake system consists of the pivoted seat assembly.
The operating cable or rods. The brake apply spring, adjustable tension
device and its connecting linkage.

All wear points should be lubricated monthly. Refer to Maintenance Guide
Section D and Lubrication Diagram Section E for proper application of
lubricants.

For service and adjustments refer to the following sections:

Section J2 - For hand brake and mechanical brake or '"Deadman'' -brake
service and adjustments.

Section J3 - For Master cylinder and push rod adjustments and service.

Section J6 - For accelerator service and adjustments,

GENERAL 31110



I e .s_,’< N,w-/ S1IA0W TIIHN P .bu P NOLLOIS S.-m-m. 1va

: T A
s v (AN | FObNIT TOMLNOD TWANHOTIV| 4 Femots [EET I
‘0D "94W NNNG MOTAVL === $930  'OVYEd 1014
NOISIAZY | 31va Q3SIATY_[NVNO[HIONTI] NOLLdi4253d | "ON
B m &
B o |
m M @WNE\ \./\/.A/\//.. &

'
. mag qeaenyaopyg o)
Lo ,J t /

Py
PP g U S| emRay 2,
sl saupp pang uj waeyg SR 1rey




' SECTION J4 SECTION J4
PAGE 3 PAGE 3
FIGURE NO, 7
GROUP 7 MECHANICAL CONTROL LINKAGE
FIG, I, D, T-D PART NO, DESCRIPTION QTY,
NO. REQ,
7-1 98-254~00 Accelerator Pad (Aluminum) 1
7-2 88-025-08 Truss Head Machine Screw 8-32 X 5/8" 1
7-3 88-029-80 Nut 8-32 (Hex) 1
7-4 88-079-~80 Nut 1/4" NF (Hex) 1
7-5 85-233-00 . Spring - Extension 11/16" OD X 6-%" Free Length 2
7-6 87-071-00 Grease Fitting 3/16" Drive Type (Straight) 6
7-7 50-014-00 Accelerator Rod 5/16" X 11" Long 1
7-8 96-763-00 Cast Clevis 5/16" 2
7-9 88-099-80 Nut 5/16" NF (Hex) 2
7-10 96-773~-00 Clevis Pin 5/16" 2
7-11 88-~517-09 Cotter Pin 3/32" X 3/4" 2
7-12 88-100-11 Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8" X 1" NC 1
7-13 88-108-60 Washer 3/8'" Flat 11
7-14 88-109-81 Lock Nut 3/8" NC (Hex) 5
7-15 61~834-00 J Hook Insulating Board 1
7-16 98-200-~00 Rubber Brake Pedal Pad 1
7-17 85~250-~00 Spring Extension 1-1/16" OD X 3-5/8" Free Length 1
7-18 96-821-00 Adjustable Cable Assembly (63-1/2" To 60-1/2") 1
7-19 96-771-00 Clevis Pin 3/8" X 3/4'" (Face To Hole) 2
7-20 88-527-11 Cotter Pin 1/8" X 1" 4
7-21 85-270-00 Spring-Extension 1-1/4" 0D X 4-3/8" Free Length 1
7-22 88-111-28 Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8" X 6'"' NF (H.T.) 1
7-23 88-119-80 3/8 NF Hex Head Nut 2
724 96-762-00 Cast Clevis 3/8" 2
7-25 96-772-00 Clevis Pin 3/8" X 1" (Face To Hole) 2
7-26 51-340-00 Hand Parking Brake Lever with Spacers 1
7-27 88-100-15 Hex Head Cap Screw 3/8" X 1-3/4" NC 2
7-28 50-009-00 Master Cylinder Push Rod 3/8" X 5-3/8" 1
7-29 88-100-20 Hex Head Cap Screws 3/8" X 3" NC 2

GENERAL 31115



SECTION J5
PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
REFER TO FIGURE 8
FORWARD-REVERSE SWITCH

The forward-reverse switch on your vehicle serves the same purpose as does the
transmission in your automobile. It should be treated with the same respect,
for abusive treatment will not only shorten its life, but will seriously effect
the life of the motor, drive gears and differential,.

DO NOT SHIFT POSITION OF SWITCH FROM FORWARD TO REVERSE OR VICE-VERSA WHILE
VEHICLE IS IN MOTION,

It will require very little maintenance if properly used. Every month check
contact fingers and rotor contacts for cleanliness and to insure that they are
making snug and even contact. If they show evidence of abnormal pitting or
burning they should be replaced.

Refer to Service and Adjustment Section J5 of this manual for replacement pro-
cedures,

It is recommended that an occasional small quantity of lubricant be placed on
the cam and cam fellower of the switch, Refer to Figure 8.

An occasional application of powdered graphite or similar key lock lubricant
will keep your key and lock in good working order,

General 121119



SECTION J5 SECTION J5
PAGE 2 PAGE 2

SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENT
REFER TO FIGURE 8
FORWARD~-REVERSE SWITCH

Caution: Whenever service work is to be conducted on the switch or any part
of your vehicle wiring system, discomnect the positive lead at your battery
or unplug power leads on vehicles so equipped.

REMOVAL, DIS-ASSEMBLY AND RE-ASSEMBLY OF SWITCH

1. Remove handle screw in center of handle and then remove handle and spacer.

2. Remove 2 screws in center of face plate, this will release switch unit
from frame. Then lift switch unit clear of frame noting that the end
plate will be free to 1ift off of switch.

3. Remove cover,

4, If you wish to remove contact fingers or finger-boards at this time, then
it will be necessary to follow steps 5-6-8 & 9. If you will only be ser-
vicing the rotor assembly it will not be necessary to remove wires.

5. Note position of wires and mark their respective locations to insure that
they will be properly placed on re-assembly.

6. Remove 4 wires from switch terminals and slide out of switch housing.

7. Pull cam follower away from cam on rotor and 1lift rotor assembly from
switch housing.

8. If you wish to replace finger-boards at this time, tap them out of their
slots in the direction of the handle end of switch taking care to catch
the wedges as they come free of the frame.

9. Install new finger board in the reverse manner outlined in step 8, noting
that the long notch on end of board is located on handle end of switch,
Tap wedges into place to lock finger boards to frame.

10. Inspect cam and spring. If necessary replace with new parts.

11. Remove nut on end of rotor shaft and dis-assemble spacers and rotor
contacts, Note: it is very important to observe the position of each part
as you remove it from rotor shaft to insure it's proper re-assembly. The
rotor contacts look similar but are actually a pair consisting of a left and
a right contact.

12, Re-assemble rotor parts on rotor shaft in their proper order and lock into
place by tightening 1/4" put at end of shaft, Use care in tightening nut
as undue strain could shear the locking ring on opposite end of shaft.

13. Install rotor assembly into frame moving cam follower enough to allow cam
to set in position,
Note: It will ease the rotor installation if you will place it in neutral
position., i.,e. The contacts will be free from finger contacts and the low
side of cam will engage cam follower.

GENERAL 41110



14,
15

16.

17.

18.

SECTION J5 SECTION J5
PAGE 3 PAGE 3

Install wires onto their respective terminals and tighten securely.

Replace cover,

Replace end plate and slide switch unit back into place against
face plate.

Replace 2 screws, It may be necessary to exert sufficient pressure

and joggle switch unit into alignment with screw holes as cam spring tends
to hold the switch out of position, A simple method to align the face
plate and switch frame together, is to slip a medium size nail or ice pick
into one hole through both pieces. Align second hole, insert screw,

and tighten, Remove nail or ice pick from first hole and install screw
and tighten,

Replace spacer and handle and tighten into position with center screw.

REPLACEMENT OF CONTACT FINGERS ONLY

Remove cover, (Note: on some vehicles it will be necessary to remove
switch from mounting plate to gain access to cover,)

If you will be removing more than one finger at a time, it is recommended
that you note the position of the wires and mark their respective
locations.

Remove terminal nut and wire.
Remove nut holding finger to finger-board and remove finger.

Install new finger and replace nuts and wires in the reverse order to
which they were removed,

GENERAL 41110



D .._..<

‘PY NG 9 PLLT
- 10D "94dW NNNG ¥0IAVL

L

co-oro-i on 18
MS IS INF - A MAOL

SN NOILDAS
m e/~

QW.:M‘ alva

IS A4 NMYEa

FNON 3vIs

3030 ;Ovdd o1

NOISIAZY | 3Lva Q3SIAFY  [NVNO[HLONIT|

NOI1d1¥DS3a | 'ON

SECTION J5
PAGE &4

% 39Vd
23

QL NQILY




SECTION J5

[ ZVAVIREEY R B R

- 'PAGE S
FIGURE NO, 8 -
‘ GROUE 8 FORWARD AND REVERSE SWITCH
FIG. I. D. T-D PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO. REQ.

8- 71-040-00 Forward & Reverse Switch Complete (4 Fingers) 1
8-1 71-040-60 Switch Finger - Silver Plated With 1/4" Hole 4
8-2 88-079-80 Nut 1/4" NF (Hex) 9
8-3 71-040-61 ':Flnger Board With 1/4" Holes 2
8-4 - 71-040-69 Finger Board Wedge 2
8=5 71-040-71 Bolt-Finger Mounting (1/4" NF X 7/8" Spec.) 4
8-6 71-040-65 Switen Cover ' 1
8-7 71-040-73 Caver Screw (10-32 X 1/2" Filister Head) 1
3-8 71-040-70 Rubber Insulator Strip L
8-9 88-025-06 - Serew 8-32'X 1/2" Truss Head 1
8-10 88-028-64 Washer 8-32 (External Star Lock) 1
8-11 71-040-62 Switch Handle - Metal (Red Color) 1
8-12 71-040-59 Spacer Washer 1
8-13 71-040-72 Face Stop Bolt (10-32 X 3/8 Spec.) 2
8-14 88-048-62 Lock Washer 10-32 2
8-15 94-305-00 Forward-Reverse Switchplate 1
SR o N o N S %
8-17 71-060-74 x:yuoiiy %Ew‘;“"i}f,“f o)r ‘;.:ck Or Vehicle Ser. No.) 2
8-18 71-040-53 Cam 1
8-19 71-040-54 Spring - (Cam) 1
§-20 71-040-75 Snap Ring - 1/4" 1
3-21 71-040-68 Bushing 1
3-22 71-040-67 Cam Index 1
8-23 71-040-66 Plastic Spacer Set (Sold Only As Set Of 4 Pes.) 1 Set
8-24 71-040-58 Rotor Contacts (Set Of 2-1 Right & 1 Left) 1 Set
8-25. 71-040-64 Rotor Shaft (Culy) 1
8-26 88-068-61 Washer SAE 1
8-27 88-068-62 Lock Washer 1/4" 1
8-28 71-040-52 Rotor Assembly 1
8-30 71-040-82 Face Plate 1

71-040- 76 Kzt CcnverSLOn to Slx anger Switch 1

Sw1tch Extensxoo Fandlﬂ Parta

8-9 71-040-80 Extension Rod-3-32 x 31
8-9 71-04Q-78 Extension Tube-il/l6’0D x 5Xx'"Llong 1
8-11 71-040-77 Switch Position Indicator 1
' 71-040-79 Bracket - Extension Support 1

188-029-80 Nut 8-32 (Hex) 1

GENERAL 71113



SECTION J6 SECTION J6
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
REFER TO FIGURE 9
RHEQSTAT - SPEED CONTROL

The rheostat, controls the speed of your vehicle through the use of coils of
nichrome resistance wire. With this type of resistance control, you use
approximately the same amount of power from batteries in low speed as you do
in high speed. The - flat copper bars and a movable J-Hook are the major
parts in the rheostat. With proper adjustment and lubrication the rheostat
will give many months of trouble free use. It doesn't take much grease to
do the job, but it should be done weekly. Monthly the space between bars
should be cleaned with a piece of wood or plastic or steam cleaned if possi-
ble. When J-Hook is worn to 1/8" thickness, replace J-Hook and power bars.

Refer to Service and Adjustment Section J6 of this manual for proper adjust-
ment and service procedures.

It is recommended that all terminal connections be checked and tightened at
least once a month. If a terminal bolt or wire becomes loose, sufficient
heat will be generated to cause permanent damage to the connection. Care
should also be taken at each inspection to insure that proper contact is
maintained between J-Hook and power bars,

J-Hook and accelerator linkage should work freely allowing return spring to
always return J-Hook to neutral bar when accelerator is released.

Refer to Lubrication Diagram Section E for proper lubrication.

GENERAL 121119



SECTION J6 SECTION J6
PAGE 2 PAGE 2

SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENT
REFER TO FIGURE 9
RHEOSTAT _ SPEED CONTROL

Caution; Whenever service work is to be performed on the electrical system
disconnect the battery by unplugging power leads.

Adjustment of J-Hook Pressure Bar

1. Adjust J-Hook pressure bar by disconnecting J-Hook from accelerator link
and sliding J-Hook near the anchor bolt at neutral bar end. Anchor bolt
is held in position by 2 nuts. Loosen 1 nut and adjust the other until
J-Hook may be moved with a minimum of effort but not allowed to "jiggle"
freely. At the opposite end of the pressure bar. adjust the gpring
pressure to maintain snug contact between J-Hook and power bars. Too
much spring pressure will tend to make the J-Hook bind and stick. Too
little pregsure will promote poor contact, causing burning and pitting
to occur, Re-connect operating arm to accelerator link and check oper-
ation of switch, J-Hook should slide smoothly with very little noise.
If noticeable clicking noises occur as J-Hook passes over power bars,
it is usually indicative of poor J-Hook alignment. 1If necessary, bend
or twist connecting strap until J-Hook contacts power bars in a flat
and smooth manner,

Caution: Every time adjustments are made to rheostat switch, always check
the operation of the accelerator pedal. The J-Hook MUST return completely
to neutral bar when pedal is released from any position. Lubricate as
outlined in Section E.

Ad justment of J-Hook Travel

1. Adjust rheostat J-Hook travel by depressing accelerator pedal to floor
and checking alignment of J-Hook with the 5th power bar., J-Hook and
5th power bar should be in exact alignment with full contact. If J-Hook
does not line up properly adjust accelerator control rod length by
loosening lock nut and removing cotter pin and clevis pin. If J-Hook
does not travel far emough onto the 5th power bar, turn clevis to
lengthen rod sufficiently for correct alignment. Adjust clevis in
the opposite direction, shortening rod if J-Hook is traveling too far
past the 5th power bar.

Note: Each 1/2 turn of clevis will move J-Hook position approximately
1/16".

Replacement of J-Hook

1. With power disconnected, remove 2 bolts attaching J-Hook to connecting
strap.

2, Slide J-Hook to full on position and open pressure bar by pulling
against spring pressure.

3. Roll J-Hook out from between pressure bar and power bars.

4. Replace J-Hook following reverse procedure,

GENERAL 41110



SECTION J6 SECTION J6
PACE 3 PAGE 3

Replacement of Rheostat Switch

1. Note location of wires connected to switch and mark accordingly, to insure
their return to original location on re-assembly.

Remove wires at respective terminals.

Remove bolts connecting J-Hook insulator to operating link.

Remove 3 bolts holding switch to bracket and remove switch.

Replace switch in the reverse manner to which it was removed,

Check and adjust rheostat switch as outlined above.

P wN

Replacement of Power Bars

1. With power disconnected, remove terminal bolt and holding bolts.
2. Slide bar out of pheostat.
3, Clean switch thoroughly and install new bar.

Note: Power bars tend to wear at the same rate, except when 1 bar may become
excessively burned because of poor contact. When replacing with new power bars,
it is important that all bars be of the same thickness. Binding and sticking
will occur when bars are not of uniform thickness.

It is recommended that power bars be replaced as a set rather than individually
to avoid the above conditiom.

Minor high points may be removed with a file to produce smooth switching
action.

4, Follow adjustment procedures previously outlined.

Adjustment of Dashpot Assembly

Refer to Section J4 and Figure 7

GENERAL 41119



Ry R C O35S 9 NOILDIS mw.,mwu\ L
‘PY lieg .;’; @ LCUSOTHY TONMINOD TIFIAS @. JHID(S ~ SV 3958

.O.u ‘O4W NNNQ HOTAYL 303a 3Ovid 0L

SECTION J6
PAGE 4

? @Vd
9L NOIZLOHFS




SECTION J& SECTION J6
PAGE 5 PAGE S
FIGURE NO.9
GROUP 9 RH:EOSTAI 5 SPEED CONTROL -
FIG. I.D. T-D PART NO, DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO. REQ.
9-0 61-830-31 Sliding Bar Rheostat 5 SpeediComplete With 1
61-837~15 Assembly And 61-832-10 Assembly
9-1 88-060-09 Hex Head Caé Screw l/4" NC_X 3/4% 15
9-2 61-834-00 Insulating Board 1
9-3 88-069-87 Fastite Nut 1/4" NC 2C
9-4 61-333-00 J-Hook Twisted Strap (4-1/2" Long) 1
9-5 61-832-00 pStiding J-Hook Bar 1
9-6 61-835-15 Neutral Bar (5 Speed) 1
9-7 88-026-10 Flat Head Machine Screw 8-32 X 7/8% 2
9-8 88-065-14 Truss Head Machine Screw 1/4" NC X 1=-1/2" 1
9-9 78-212-51 Resi;tor Coil (#9 Wire 10 Turns) 1
e-10 78-212-52 Zosigtor Coil (#6 Wizc 9 Tums) "2
9-11 78-212-53 Resistor Coil (#5 Wire 6 Tumns) 1 -
9-12 88-060-13 Hex Head Cap Screw (1l/4" NC X 1-1/2") 1
(Terminal Bolt)
9-13 61-336-00 Pressure Bar 1
9-15 61-831-00 Power Bar 5
9-15 88-109-80 Nut 3/8" NC (Hex) 1
9-16 61-837-00 Mounting Board 1
0-17 85-034-00 Spring -~ Compression 7/16" 0D X 2V 1
9-18 83-069-86 Flexlock Nuﬁ 1/4" NC 1
9-19 88-069-80 Nut 1/4" NC (Hex) 3
9-20 88-029-86 Flexlock Nut 8-32 2
9-21 88-060-22 Hex Head Cap Screw 1/4" NC X 3-1/2¢ 1
9-22 88-060-11 Hex Head Cap Screw 1/4" NC X 1" 4
9-23 88-063-60 Washer 1/4" Flat 2

General 121119



 SECTION Jé

SECTION J6
PAGE 5 PAGE 5
FIGURE NO,9
GROUP 9 RHIIOSTAT 5 SPEED CONTROL
FIiG, I.D. T-D PART NO, DESCRIPTION QTY.
NO. REQ.
9-0 61-830-31 Sliding Bar Rheostat 5 Speed Complete With 1
61-837-15 Assembly And 61-832-10 Assembly
9-1 88-060-09 Hex Head Cap Screw 1/4" NC X 3/4" 15
9-2 61-834~00 Insulating Board 1
9-3 88-069-87 Fastige Nut 1/4'" NC 20
9-4 61-833-00 J-Hook Twisted Strap (4-1/2" Long) 1
9-5 61-832-00 Sliding J-Hook Bar 1
9-6 61-835-15 Neutral Bar (5 Speed) 1
9-7 88-026-10 Flat Head Machine Screw 8-32 X 7/8" 2
9-8 88-065-14 Truss Head Machine Screw 1/4" NC X 1-1/2" 1
9-9 78-212-51 Resiétor Coil (#9 Wire 10 Tuins) 1
e-1n 78-212-52 Bozister Coil {(F8 Wire 2 Turms) 2
9-11 78-212-53 Resistor Coil (#5 Wire 6 Turns) 1
9-12 88-060-13 Hex Head Cap Screw (1/4'" NC X 1-1/2') 1
(Terminal Bolt)
9-13 61-836-00 Pressure Bar 1
9-14 61-831-00 Power Bar 5
9-15 88-109-80 Nut 3/8" NC (Hex) 1
9-16 61-837-00 Mounting Board 1
0-17 85-034-00 Spring - Compression 7/16" OD X 2V 1
9-18 88-069~-86 Flexlock Nut 1/4" NC 1
9-19 88-069-80 Nut 1/4" NC (Hex) 3
9-20 88-029-86 Flexlock Nut 8-32 2
9-21 88-060-~22 Hex Head Cap Screw 1/4" NC X 3-1/2" 1
9-22 88-060-11 Hex Head Cap Screw 1/4'" NC X 1% 4
9-23 88-068-60 Washer 1/4" Flat pA

General 121119



SECTION J7 SECTION J7
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
GENERAL ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Your electrical system has been installed with care, utilizing quality materials
for safe trouble free service. Proper fuses have been located where necessary
to prevent unsafe overloads and protect the wiring from being damaged from short
circuits.

Little care will be required, except for an occasional visual inspection for
loose connections or some unusual condition causing the insulation to be rub-
bed off on a wire.

Normal replacement parts such as light bulbs, fuses, flasher etc. have been
arranged for simple changing by plug in devices or conviently located terminals.

Caution: A blown fuse is usually indicative of a short circuit or faulty de-
vice. Care should be exercised to remove the faulty condition before replacing
fuse. DO NOT place larger capacity fuses or '"jumpers" to overcome the condition
as serious wiring damage can occur.

Refer to the following sections for more detailed information on the main power
and electrical components: A

Section G - Wiring Diagram

Section J2 -~ Motor

Section J5 - Forward-Reverse Switch

Section J6 - Speed Control And Main Power Switching

Section J8 - Batteries And Charger

GENERAL 121119



vicwwon. SECTION J7 SECTION J7
PAGE 2 PAGE 2
GENERAL ELECTRICAL PARTS
T-D PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
REQ.
71-070-00 Heavy Duty Toggle Switch 3 Pole/2 Throw (Hi-Lo Switch) 1
71-100-00 Light Switch 1
71-110-00 Brake Light Switch (Hydraulic Operated) 1
71-111-00 Brake Light Switch (Mechanical Operated) 1
71-130-00 Micro Switch 1
71-141-00 Turn Indicator Switch, 7 Wire 1
71-501-00 Horn Button 1
71-605-00 Bracket (Mechanical Brake Stoplight Switch Mounting) 1
71-607-00 Switch Console 1
71-662-00 Insulator Spacer for Siren (Micarta) 1
71-900-00 Flasher (12 Volt) 1
72-005-00 Chrome Headlight Fixture With 4' Sealed Beam Bulb 1
72-010-00 Siren and Flashing Red Light 1
72-022-00 Stop and Taillight Fixture, 4'" Rubber Mount (12 Volt) 2
72-051-00 Turn Light Fixture, (12 Volt) Amber, 4' Rubber Mount 2
72-072-00 4" Sealed Beam Headlight Bulb (12 Volt) 1
72-404-00 Mounting Bracket for Siren 1
72-500-00 Solenoid 28 to 36 Volt, 200 Amp 1
72-552~-00 Solenoid Mounting Bracket 1
73-000-00 Horn (12 Volt) 1
73-005-00 Pulsating Alarm (6 - 28 Volts) 1
74-000-00 Hour Meter 1
74~-050-00 Windshield Wiper Motor 1
74-051-00 Windshield Wiper Arm 1
74-052-00 Windshield Wiper Blade 1
75-013-00 Wiring Harness for Switch Console Including Light and Horm 1
75~114-00 Wiring Harness for Turn Signal and Stop Light 1
75-204-00 Wire #4 (Per Foot)
75-208-00 Wire #8 (Per Foot)
75-218-00 Wire #16 (Per Foot)
75-404-53 Terminal Lug #4 Wire %" Hole
75-404-~54 Terminal Lug #4 Wire 5/16" Hole
75-408-52 Terminal Lug #8 Wire 3/16" Hole
75-408-53 Terminal Lug #8 Wire %' Hole
75-408-54 Terminal Lug #8 Wire 5/16" Hole
75-418-51 Terminal Lug #16 Wire #6 Hole
75-418-52 Terminal Lug #16 Wire 3/16'" Hole
75-418-53 Terminal Lug #16 Wire %" Hole
75-418-54 Terminal Lug #16 Wire 5/16" Hole
75-420-00 Terminal, #16 Wire (For Hydraulic Stop Light Switch) 2
75-421-00 Terminal, #16 Wire (For Mechanical Stop Light Switch) 2
75-424-00 Terminal, #16 Wire (For Horn Connection) 2
76-352-00 Receptacle - Flasher - Cole Hearsee #3029 ' 1
78-010-00 Secondary Circuit Fuse Holder (Inline) 20 to 30 Amp 1

GENERAL 41115



SECTION J38 SECTION J8
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
BATTERIES

WARNING: Lead acid batteries continuously emit highly explosive gases., Flame or
sparks must be kept away from the batteries at all times.

This emission is greatly increased during the charging process. Any area in which
charging batteries are confined must be well ventilated, and flame or sparks must
be kept out of the charging area and away from ventilator openings. DO NOT disturb
battery connections while batteries are being charged.

The lead acid battery (or batteries) will furnish all power required by your vehicle.
Two types are generally employed. The electric vehicle type battery pack, commonly
used, can be expected to have a life of approximately 2 years, or 350 to 400 cycles.
One cycle is the discharging and charging of the battery within proper limits. The
heavy duty industrial type of battery has a life of approximately 7-1/2 years, or
1800 cycles, in appropriate use and with proper care.

It can not be over emphasized how important good maintenance procedures and careful
care of your batteries will affect their useful life. It is therefore recommended
that a comprehensive maintenance program be established and adhered to throughout
the life of your vehicle. A 5 point program is outlined below to assist you in
understanding and establishing good battery care.

1. CORRECT CHARGING

Poor charging practices are responsible for more short battery life than any one
other item. The charging equipment must be properly maintained and adjusted to
give a charge which the battery will accept with maximum efficiency. Two things
are involved in correct charging. These are the charging rate in amperes and the
termination of the charge at the correct time. No amount of overcharging will in-
crease the battery capacity or raise the specific gravity above its full charged
condition,

Over charging will reduce battery life., Undercharging will cause poor vehicle per-
formance,. and shorten the life of all electrical components, including the batteries.
Refer to Service and Adjustment, Section J8, for proper methods to determine charge
condition,

2. DISCHARGING - CAPACITY

Batteries are commonly rated in ampere hours at the six hour discharge rate te a
final voltage of 1.75 per cell. They will deliver additional capacity in an emer=-
gency, but should not be required to do so regularly., The best way to avoid over
discharging is to prepare a rigid schedule for charging batteries which will insure
against their being discharged beyond the limits of their capacity,

3. WATERING

Water must be replaced from time to time. The frequency and quantity depends upon
the watering space above the plates and the amount of gassing which the battery
does on charge., Only approved or distilled water should be added to the battery.
Water should be added after hydrometer or voltmeter readings have been taken. The
liquid level within the battery raises as the gassing occurs. Thus filling after
charging minimizes over-filling. However, the water level should cover the plates
prior to charging. .

GENERAL 71112



SECTION J8 SECTION J8
PAGE 2 PAGE 2

4, CLEANING

Batteries pick up various kinds of dirt and dust, depending on their surrounding
and the type of service they are subject to. This is usually dry dirt, which can
readily be blown off with low pressure air or brushed off. However, if cells are
overfilled and electrolyte collects on the covers, the top of the battery becomes
wet and stays wet, since the acid in the electrolyte does not evaporate, This
moist surface in combination with certain kinds of dirt becomes alectrically con-
ductive and permits stray currents to flow externally over the top of the battery.
These currents cause corrosion of cell posts, nuts, connectors, and steel trays,
which eventually become troublesome and expensive to repair,

When wet dirt accumulates on top of the battery, remove it by washing the battery
with a strong solution of baking soda and hot water (1 pound of soda to 1/2 gallon
of water).

A convenient brush to use is one having flexible bristles like an old paint brush.
Continue the application of the soda solution until all fizzing stops, which indi-
cates that the acid has been neutralized. Then rinse thoroughly with clear water.

Wet covers can be an indication of overfilling, leaky seals at posts and covers or
of excessive gassing during charge. When observed the cause should be determined
and the abusive conditions corrected,

5. RECORDS

A battery record system is recommended for all vehicles. It is considered essemtial
for large operations, and where minimum battery operating cost is desired. A pro-
perly supervised record system can be made to detect and call attention to such
operating irregularities as:

Overcharging

Undercharging

Overdischarging

Excessive Water Consumption

Cleanliness

. Worn Out Batteries

. Excessive Current Consumption On Trucks

.

G RO O W

It is not advisable to allow a battery to stand for a long period of time in a low
state of charge. Doing so subjects the battery to excessive plate erosion and in
cold climate conditions the electrolyte will freeze at a much higher temperature.
For example, a fully charged battery will not freeze at temperatures near 60° below
zero. Yet a battery in a very low state of charge may freeze at temperatures around
10° to 15° above zero.

A battery not in use maintains small amounts of chemical action which slowly tends
to dissippate the charged condition. It is wise to re-charge a battery not in use
every 1 to 2 months. If possible store the battery in a cool place, as the self
discharge rate is increased with warmer temperatures,

GENERAL 121119



SECTION J8
PAGE 3

SECTION J8
PAGE 3

‘858
A1yjuow ¥ uo piodai desy usyl ‘pojaad }99m anoJ ® I03J sanujjuod JujBavyo Li03ovISTIvs JIaun .>u0uoummﬂuwmcm
waas sjinsax Jup3ivyd usym 10 ITOJYSA Mau B I03J ‘Javyd a[dues 2A0qR UJ umoys E® pI0oda1 (I8udlJo 10)L1N98m doIy
*a8eyme]
Jua1and BSNEBD ued 25943 Jo Auy °*SW[TF PIo® puw ‘aseaad ‘sanjsjow Jo 9913 pur‘uedd sajasljeq jo sdoj daay
‘padieyd Jduiaq ale
§9713338q I]FYa jou u:a ‘s3jsod TeuUTWIB] 03 SUCTIDIBUUOD 3500 J0 §3s0d TRUTWAD] ISOOT A0J dayd A[1EOFpPOTIag
2 aey) swil, 3uidaey),, I9pun UOTIBWAOJUT 03
X239y vmﬁaama aq pinoys o3ieyo Buyzyyenbs uwv ‘jou aav Aoyl uayM °*a3uex juyod Q] e UTYITA dq pInoYs
81192 T1v 3o s3ujpeax L3yaead pue °(podivyd %00T) 09Z1 Pue (podaeyd %0g) G/I1 udamiaq 3day aq pinoys £3jawiy
*a931ey> uy sdel Jowaojsueral jo jusuysnfpe
1o/pue s8ad13omad Jurdaeyo mafasy ‘Jurlaeyoiaao 231vdTpuy Aew Jujasijem juanbaay Lyrensnun aaynbai yojym sayasjjeq
"£19338q U0 PaJEITPUT TIADT 03 AJuo TTIJ °I9lem PITTIISTP @80 °'padaeyd A1Iny s} Lxa3ileq
1933e Bupy(F3 9397dwoo pue ‘saje(d ayl x3a0d 3snf 03 dn [9aa] asjem Bujag "Li1933Bq padieyoun ue T{FJ 30U og
‘pedieyo Jujaq 2ak S2TIDIIBQ SIFYM PIQAN3ISIp 2q Jou Isnu
SuU0}3do3uu0d Ai19jleqg °eaxe Buifaeys ayjl yija pajejoosse sJujuado 103eTIIusA woxy Keme pue eaze Suydasys
2yl jo Ino 3day °q Isnu §33331e3F0 pajy3y] 10 ‘syjieds ‘swely pue ‘paIeITIUSA T[OM @9 ISNW PIUTIUOD
9ar satxsileq Jurdaeyo yoyym uj eaiw Auy °pasesiou] A[3€o1d o1€ SUOJSSJWo 's5900ad Jujdaeyo oyj Jujaing
*juduwgaedwod £19313Bq 343 03 9s01d Iy3Inoiq oq Jou Jsnu §33321e8]3 paijydy]
*awil Aue 3B INdOD0 03 pamol® aq jou sTyYl jJeyl juejxoduy 8f 3T °sdeo £1833vq 9yl Ul SPTOY Juaa ayj o3
95010 jJuawiaedwos L1s33®q 2yl UF INdK0 s)aeds 10 swe[J ESafun snoiaduep pII9PISUCD 9q 0F JUSTITIINS
A121e1 8] s9688 96943 JO UOTILIJUSOUOD 9yl uofjexado Jeurou Butang *sased anyso]dxa jywe S97aLIIRg :NOLLAVD

'€

T

1

[xe}

NI e [N = TN Y = { N OV P N O [t E OV

!

EY:# ¥V saxeyd M0 a31ey) EY-FTTTH) “o ada1ey)d 93aey) 30A. 9daey) adaey) Mo
19313V ax03eg | a0 O 19313V axojeq | 10 MO 1333V axo3jag | 10 YO 19313V axo3yag | 10 MO *ON

_K31aeay | L3paean | 393eM (L3faea) | A37ARIY) | 393eM || L3TARID | L3FABID uwumz_ A31aB39 [L37AvaY | 393M (1190 |La933eq

a3eq ajeq uumn_ 938(Q

‘oN

‘ON I'IOIHIA ' MIO0D Y HONVNILNIVW AYILLVE

.N'I . N I e — -

GENERAL 111114



SECTION J38 SECTION J8
PAGE 4 PAGE 4

BATTERIES AND CHARGER

T-D PART NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY REQ,

SEE PARTS LIST IN CHARGER MANUALS

75~231-00 Battery Jumper #6 Wire (8" Long) 5
76-012-00 Charging Receptacle, 30 Amp, 3 Prong

76-020-00 Charging Receptacle and Plug, Anderson Type 1

SB #6313 - 175 Amp

77-010-00 6 Volt, 170 A.H. Battery 4 or 6
77-031-00 6 Volt, 190 A.H. Battery 4 or 6
77-042-00 6 Volt, 217 A.H. Battery 4 or 6
77-048-00 6 Volt, 250 A.H., Battery 4 or 6
77-200-00 Hydrometer 1
77-201-00 Battery Filler 1
77-202-00 Battery Breakdown Meter 1

GENERAL 81114



SECTION J8 SECTION J8
PAGE 5 PAGE 5

SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS
BATTERY CHARGER

INTRODUCTION

This Section describes the operation, trouble-~shooting and repair of the
CHRISTIE Series A and T Battery Chargers. They are designed for safe and
efficient daily charging of batteries, Chargers may be furnished is a porta-
ble cabinet or of a type built-into the vehicle,

SPECIFICATIONS
"A" SERIES
MODEL
—— . A-C  A-C Batt D-C D-C
Portable Built-In Volts Amps Amp Hrs* Volts Amps
2420A 2420A~-C/2420A-SS/2420AB 115 5 130/170 24 20
3620A 3620A-C/3620AB 115 9 130/170 36 20
2410A 115 2.5 90 24 10
"T'" SERIES
242017 2420T-C 115 5 130/220 24 20
24307 2430T-C/2430T3B 115 7 170/250 24 30
3620T/T3620T T36207TG/T3620T-C 115 9 130/220 36 20
T3620TB
3630T/T3630T T3630TG/T3630T-C 115 10 170/250 36 30
T3630TB
4820T 115 10 130/220 48 20

% Higher capacity batteries may be charged if longer than 12 hours recharge
time is available.

CHARGING CHARACTERISTICS

Series A - This charger uses a constant potential method of recharging. This
means the charger output voltage is held relatively constant through the
charge cycle, Since the rate of charge is a function of the difference be-
tween charger output voltage and battery voltage, the charger output current
is reduced by the increased voltage of the battery as it recharges., On a dis-
charged battery the charger should start charging at near it's rated output
and as the battery recharges the charge rate will be reduced until it reaches
a final charge rate of approximately 2 to 3 amps on a fully charged battery
The charging time is controlled by a timer which teérminates the charge at the
end of a preset time, Recommended minimum charging times are shown on the
CHARGING TIME CHART,

GENERAL 91116



SECTICN J8 SECTION J8
PAGE 6 PAGE 6

Series T ~ This charger also uses a constant potential method for recharging,
however, it is equipped with a voltage sensing device that activates the timer
when the battery reaches 80% of full charge. The timer then times out the
balance of the charge, normally 4 hours. The time required for the battery to
reach the 80% level will vary with the capacity and state of charge of the
battery. On a discharged battery, the charger will start charging at near it’s
rated output and it will reduce it's charging rate as the battery is recharged.
The final charge rale on a charged battery will be approximately 6 to 10 amperes
depending on the rating of the charger. A shorter recharge time is achieved
by using this method. Protection from overcharging is provided by the voltage
sensing device.

INSTALLATION

Portable models may be set on any suitable working surface so that there is
access to the control panel. There should be at least 8ix inches of clearance
on each side and two inches on the top to allow free flow of air for cooling.

Do not expose charger to rain or other adyverse weather conditions. The

charger may be suspended overhead by placing the handle in a suitable support.
There nust be a separately fused, three-wire, single phase, 115 volt, 15 ampere
povwer receptacle within reach of the A-C input cord of the charger. If the A-C
ipput voltage at yowr location varies from the nominal 115 volts, it will be
necessary to adjust the charger for proper operation. Inside the charger there
is a terminal board with input tap settings for 105 v, 110 v, 115 v, 120 v, and
125 v. The charger should be set on the input tap nearest your voltage. This
terminal board is normally reached through an access panel in the back or top
of the charger. On some built~in models it is necessary to remove the cabinet
cover. ©n chargers with a "T" prefix in the model number, an external “HI, MED,
10" switch is provided to make these adjustments, The "HI" setting is for 105 v,
"MED" for 115 v, and "IO"™ is for 125 v. The output voltage of the charger will
vary with the input tap setting. A plate on the charger has "General Instructions"
showing an "open" circuit output voltege (not connected to the battery) for that
particulsr model, When connected to the correct a-c tap, the "open" circuit
output voltage should measure approximately that value shown., Once properly
installed and adjusted, the charger needs no further adjustment.

OFPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Verify that the output fuses are fully tightened.

2. Connect the D-C plug to the battery receptacle. Portable chargers are fur-
nished with a polarized D-C plug that mates with a corresponding polarized
receptacle in the vehicle to prevent improper comnections to the battery.
Built-in models are permanently connected to the batteries.

3. Connect the A-C plug to a suitable, grounded receptacle.

L. A Series - Determine the minimum charging time (see CHARGING TIME CHART).
Turn the charger on by setting the timer knob to the desired charging time.

T Series - Turn the charger on by setting the timer knob to the "START"
position (4 hours). The voltage sensing unit will automatically start the
timer when the battery reaches 80% of full charge.

5. Verify that the output meter indicates a charging current., If there is no
charging current, see TROUBLE SHOOTING section. Never let the charger charge
higher than it's rated output. If the charger is charging too high, check
the batteries to be sure there are no defective cells or short circuits.

See the instructions concerning input tap setting under INSTALLATION section.

GENERAL 81114



SECTION J8 SECTION J8
PAGE 7 PAGE 7

6. The timer control will turn off the charger (positive turn off feature) at
the completion of the charge.

7. ' Disconnect the battery from the cherger. On built-in models, disconnect
the A~C cord.

8. Using a hydrometer, verify that the battery is properly charged.

CHARGING TIME CHART (A Series)

The following chart provides useful information for determining the minimum
charging time needed to restore a battery to a full charge condition. In addi~
tion to normal charging, the cells of the batteries should be equalized twice
each month., This is done by charging the batteries an additional seven (7)
hours after a normsl charge cycle. The current indications of the ammeter must
be low during cell equalization.

Specific Gravity Reading Condition of Battery Hours Needed to Charge
1100 fully discharged 12
1125 10% charged 10
1150 20% charged 8
1175 30% charged 7
1200 60% charged 4
1225 75% charged 2
1250 95% charged 1/2
1260 fully charged 0

TROUBLE SHOOTING & REPATR INSTRUCTIONS

LOW OR NO CHARGING CURRENT

1. Using a voltmeter, verify that the battery being charged has no open or dead
cells. Check Jjumper cables between batteries for tight and clean connections,
and also verify that the battery is not already fully charged.

2. gheck tEe output fuses of the charger to make sure they are not loose or

blown.

3. Verify that the A-C receptacle has power by plugging in an electrical sppli~
ence. Using a voltmeter, check A-C input voltage at the receptacle. Taps
are provided insgide back panel of charger to adjust for input voltages from
105 to 125. Verify that charger is connected for correct voltage.

k., ‘Purn the charger ON and verify that the tramsformer hums. If no hum is
heard, proceed with step L.l. If a hum exists, go to step 5.

4.1 Remove A-C plug from power source,

4.2 Remove the cabinet cover (1) to gain access to the interior of the
charger,

4.3 With the timer switch OFF, check for continuity between the two primary
input leads of the transformer., If no continuity is found, replace
the transformer. If continuity is found, proceed as follows:

h.h With the timer switch ON, check for continuity across the switch. On
"p" Series chargers there are two switches - check both. If switch is
open with the timer ON, replace the timer assembly.

4.5 If all of the above checks indicate continuity, but the transformer
does not hum, check for loose or broken leads between the A-C plug,
the timer assembly and the terminal board.

GENERAL 81114



SECTION J8 SECTION J8
PAGE 8 PAGE 8

5. If the transformer hums, proceed as follows:

5.1 Remove AC plug from power source,

5.2 Check the two output fuses to insure they are good. Inspect the
fuse holders for damage or a blackened appearance, (If the fuse
holder is blackened, it indicates oxidation and should be replaced).

5.3 Remove both output fuses., Check for continuity from the output
side of both fuse holders to the positive side of the DC plug,
connecting continuity indicator first in one direction and then
the other of each, The indicator should show an open in one di-
rection and continuity in the other. Continuity in both directions
or no continuity in either direction indicates a bad diode, Re-
place the diode connected to that fuse holder.

5.4  Check for continuity between the input side of one fuse holder and
the input side of the other. If no continuity exists, the trans-
former secondary is open, Replace the transformer,

5.5 Check for continuity across the two terminals of the meter. 1If no
continuity exists, the meter is open., Replace the meter,

5.6 If all indications to this point are normal, test the entire DC
output circuitry for continuity by progressing from the DC output
prong to the negative DC output prong in incremental test sections,
checking each connection for open circuits and poor connections,

AC-LINE FUSES BLOW

6. With unit unplugged and timer turned on, check for continuity between each
imput prong of the AC plug and the ground prong., If continuity is found
between either imput prong and ground, a short circuit exists and must be
found and removed. If all indications are open and the AC fuses are of
sufficient rating for the charger, a shorted transformer is the most
probable cause of this problem. Replace transformer,

OUTPUT FUSES BLOW

7. Verify that the circuit under charge is not shorted by disconnecting the
charger and operating it disconnected.

8. 1If output fuses continue to blow, test the charger as per steps 5.1
through 5.6,

TIMER DOES NCT TURN UNIT OFF

9. Unplug charger, Check continuity of timer motor. 1I1f open, replace timer.
If not, check timer switch contacts. If timer assembly is not defective,
adjust Voltage Sensing Unit as per instructions in next paragraph ("'T
Series only).

VOLTAGE SENSING UNIT ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE ("'T SERIES)
NOTE : A DC voltmeter with the appropriate voltage range is required to
perform the following adjustment,

10, The unit is assembled on a small panel inside the charger cabinet (see
item 23, exploded diagram ., Each unit has been carefully adjusted at the
factory to actuate at the proper voltage; however, if it is desired to
change the actuation voltage point, the following procedure should be
followed:

10,1 Connect the charger to a battery which is known to be fully charged.
10,2 Observing polarity, connect the voltmeter across the battery terms.,
10.3 Turn the charger on. The voltage across the battery, as indicated
by the voltmeter, will rise slowly. When the proper voltage (de-
pendent upon the number of cells) is reached, the small relay in
the voltage sensing unit will actuate, This can be detected since
it generates an audible click,

GENERAL 81114



SECTION J8 ' SECTION J8
PAGE 9 PAGE 9

NOTE: The Voltage Sensing Unit should be set for 2,37 volts per cell,
On a 24 volt system, the Voltage Sensing Unit should actuate at
28.4 volts., On a 36 volt system, the unit should actuate at 42.7
volts.

10,4  Turn the adjustment shaft on the Voltage Sensing Unit clockwise to
raise the actuating voltage and counter-clockwies to lower voltage.

10,5 Turn the ON and OFF, as necessary, to raise and lower battery
voltage, while repeating steps 10.3 and 10.4 until the desired
actuation point is achieved,

IMPORTANT FACTS ON BATTERIES AND CHARGERS

To determine whether or not a battery is properly charged, a measuring device
known as a hydrometer is used. A hydrometer measures the specific gravity of
a liquid and is graduated to measure the specific gravity of battery electro-
lyte. The electrolyte in your battery becomes heaver as it is charged, there-
fore, a higher specific gravity reading indicates a higher charge condition
of your battery. The specific gravity reading will range from 1100 for a
completely discharged battery to 1260 for a fully charged battery. No amount
of overcharging will raise the specific gravity above 1260 on the electric
vehicle type battery. Overcharging and undercharging can cause premature
failure of a battery., Overcharging destroys the positive plates, Consistent
undercharging causes a buckling of the plates.

Do not discard a good battery as being defective because its specific gravity
does not show an increase immediately upon applying a charge. Many good
batteries require a charging period as long as three hours before they show
any increase in specific gravity. Do not charge a battery if the electro-
lyte temperature could rise above 120 degrees F., This could damage both
battery and charger., As a rule of thumb, the electrolyte temperature during
normal charging will rise about 25 degrees above the temperature in the
charging area,

Failure to keep the battery electrolyte up to the proper level will result in
a crumbling (abnormal sulfation) of the plates and cause failure of the batt,
Distilled water must be added to the battery regularly to make up for the
loss due to evaporation, Prior to charging, the electrolyte level should
cover the battery plates, Fill the battery to the proper level only after

it has been fully charged,

WARNING - HAZARD OF EXPIOSIVE GAS MIXTURE

Batteries being charged or discharged will give off hydrogen gas. If this
gas is concentrated, it can cause an explosion, Concentrations of gas may
remain for several hours if ventilation is not provided., Do not have any
fire in the vicinity and do not tamper with circuits that might cause spark-
ing while charging or discharging batteries,

GENERAL 81114



SECTION J8 SECTION J8
PAGE 10 PAGE 10

WARNING - HAZARD OF EXPLOSIVE GAS MIXTURE

Batteries being charged or discharged will give off hydrogen ges. If this

gas is concentrated it can cause an explosion. Concentrations of gas may
remain for several hours if ventilation is not provided. Do not have any
fire in the vicinity and do not tamper with circuits that might cause sparking
while charging or discharging batteries.

INSPECTION OF BATTERIES AND ASSOCIATED CIRCUITS

An inspection of batteries and associated circuits is required to assure that

the batteries are belng properly charged. For this inspection we recommend

the use of a hydrometer and a continuity tester.

l. Verify that all comnections within the unit to be charged are clean and
right,

2. Check each battery for loose terminal posts.

Test for continuity between all battery terminels and the charging receptacle.

3.

4, Verify that the top of each battery is free of moisture, grease and acid
film, which may cause terminal corrosion and current leakage.

5. After the battery has been recharged, test each individusal cell in each
battery with the hydrometer to verify that all specific gravity readings
are within 10 points of each other.

6. Using the hydrcmeter, pull out acid from a cell and then vigorously expel

the acid beck into the cell to cause a violent stirring action. Immediately

draw out another sample of acid and visually inspect it to see if it con-
tains a brownish sediment (indicates positive plates are deteriorated).

7. When testing battery condition with hydrometer, always return electrolyte
solution to the same cell from which it was removed. DO NOT MIX electro-
lyte from one cell to another,

GENERAL 81114



SECTION J8
PAGE 11

SECTION J&
PAGE 11

CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

.SERIES "A''" & ""T!" CHARGERS

©

WHITE (+)

—

sLacw (=)

DC OoUTPULT

O

METER

TAP SWITCH
|

i

L .

NOoT®
D) COMPONENT NUMARERS AGREER

QROUVND

WITH EXPMLOBDED VIEW & PARTS LI1AT

2 UNITE WITH SERIAL NUMBRERS
BELOW BOZD\ HAVE BLACK
2% () AND WHITE As (=

CHRISTIE SERIES "A" BATTERY CHARGERS

WHITE (4)

m@ BLAGCK (-)
DC OUTPUT \é>/ TAP SWITCH
METER r— ——
WHITE f o \P—”‘
T T T u § |
] L ] |
TIMER | St ReD 5 |
. | L_|-=
RED
{ -.—?z—_
J\g WHWATE
l 9
b= __| _|_
re ol
WHITE !
| -v——'? : VO LTAGE
T T" | SENSING @
| UNLT NOTE: ) COMPONENT NUMBERS AaREE
(:) | I @ WiTh EXPLOCED VIEW & PARTS LISY
A Z)UNITS WITH SERIAL NUMBERS
BELOW 86231 HAVE ®LACK
As (+) AND wwuiTeE as ()
AC PLLG
GROUND

CHRISTIE SERIES "T"

BATTERY CHARGERS

GENERAL 31116



SECTION J8
PAGE 12

SECTION J8

12

PAGE

PART IDENTIFICATION
SERIES "A" & "T" CHARGERS

EXPLODED DIAGRAM

T SERIES ONLY

Portable Cabinet Shown.

1,D. Numbers of Internal Components are Identical for Portable and Built In Charger.

GENFRAL 31116



10
11
12

13

14

SECTION J8
PAGE 13

Item
Cabinet

Bushing (A-C)
Bushing (D-C)

D-C Plug (2 prongs)
D-C Plug (3 prongs)

Output Cord (no plug)
Output Cord w/molded

plug

A-C Cord and Plug
(portable model)

Molded A-C Assembly
(built-in model)

Recessed Male Plug
(built-in model)

Adapter

Ammeter (0-30 amp)
Fuse (30 amp)
Control Knob
Instruction Plate

Timer Assembly, 12 hr.
("'T" Series)

Timer Assembly, 24 hr.
("A" Series)

‘Fuse Holder

PARTS LIST
Taylor-Dunn
Part No.
15
79-530-00
79-531-00
76~-001-00
76~-002-00
79-560~00
79-566-00
79~-570-00
79-575-00 16
76-251-00
17
79-580-00 18
79-851-00 19
79-819-00 20
79-803-00 21
94-321-00 22
79-800-00 23
79-801-00
79-830-00

24

25

SECTION J8
PAGE 13

Item

Transformer, 24V/20A
("T" Series)
Transformer, 24V/20A
("A" Series)
Transformer, 24V/30A
("T" Series)
Transformer, 36V/20A
("T" Series)
Transformer, 36V/20A
("A" Series)
Transformer, 36V/30A
("T" Series)
Transformer, 48V/20A
("T" Series)

Diode, 24/36V

Diode, 48V

Washer Assembly, 3/4"
Washer Assembly, 3/8"
Mounting Plate
Terminal Board

Handle Assembly

Heat Sink

Voltage Sensing Unit,
24v ("T" Series)
Voltage Sensing Unit,
36V ("T" Series)
Voltage Sensing Unit,
48V ("T" Series)

Tap Switch
(Low~Med-High)

Knob, (Low-Med-High)

Taylor~-Dunn

Part No.

79-630-00
79-606-00
79-607-00
79-613-00
79-612-00
79-614-00

79-620-00

79-720-00
79-724-00
97-170-00
97-171-00
94-325-00
79-860-00
79-509-00
79—742—06
79-810-00
79-811-00

79-812-00
79-895-00

79-896-00

When ordering parts, please specify both serial number and model of charger.

GENERAL 311156



SECTION J9 SECTION J9
PAGE 1 PAGE 1

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
BODY AND TRIM

Your vehicle has been finished with several coats of durable baked on enamel,.

It will require the same care as you would give your automobile. The chrome
trim is also resistant to corrosion and will require an occasional cleaning.

It is recommended that your vehicle be washed with a mild soap and warm water.

For long life a good automotive type of wax will extend the life of the finish
and maintain lasting beauty.

GENERAL 121119



SECTION J9

PAGE 2
T-D PART NO, DESCRIPTION QTY,
REQ,
50=226=00 1/4" Battery Rod 15-1/4" Plus Bend 3
71-650~00 3" Red Reflector 1 to 4
72-405-00 Guard, Turn Signal Light Fixture (Inside, Front) 2
90-107-00 Seat Back With Arme~Rest Weldment, Model B 3rd Seat 1
90~108~00 Bolt-On Rear Step Weldment, Model B 1
90~114=00 Cover, Right Front Wheel Well Top (Single Seat Model B) 1
90-118-00 Removable Right Seat Frame Only (Single Seat Model B) 1
90~134-00 Seat Cushion (19" x 39") Model B Foldaway Seat, & Bolt 1
On 3rd Seat (Specify Color)
90~135-00 Seat Backrest (12" x 40") Modél B, Foldaway Seat, Fixed 1
Second Seat & Bolt on 3rd Seat (Specify Color)
90-136=00 Seat Cushion (22-1/4" x 20") Model B Half Cab (Specify Color) 1
90-137~-00 Seat Backrest (12" x 27-5/8") Model B Half Cab (Specify Color) 1
90~-140-00 Seat Backrest, Full, (Specify Black or White) 1
90-142-00 Seat Backrest (12" x 22-1/2") Model B Single Seat (Black) 1
90~143-00 Seat Backrest (12" x 18") Model B Removable Right Seat (Black) 1
90-148-00 Seat Cushion (18-1/2" x 20") Model B and M (Specify Color) 2
90-149-00 Seat Cushion (20" x 41«1/2") Model M and Model B, Fixed lor 2
Second Seat (Specify Color)
90=-150-~00 Seat Cushion (20" x 18") Model B Removable Right Seat (Black) 1
90-167-99 Seat Cushion, Model B Deadman Seat with Electrical Interlock 1
(Specify Color)
90~-168~00 Seat Cushion (15-1/2" x 17-1/2") Model B Deadman Seat 1
without Electrical Interlock (Specify Color)
90~300=00 Arm Rest (Black) Model B 2
90-~304-98 Arm Rest (White) Model M, Rear, Left Side 1
90-304=99 Arm Rest (White) Model M, Rear Right Side 1
90~307-00 Arm Rest (White) Model M, Front, Left Side 1
90-308-00 Arm Rest (White) Model M, Front, Right Side 1
90-414=00 Deck Board (35«5/16" x 41-1/16") Galv. Model M 1
90-~440-00 Deck Board, 3/4" Plywood, (41" x 75~1/4") Model B 1
90-440-10 Deck Board, 3/4" Plywood, (41" x 75-1/4") Model B 1
Galv., Metal Covered
90-539~00 3/4" Round Steel Stake Model B 3
90~540-00 Stake Side, Side Gate Hook 6
90-~542-10 Stake Sides and End Assembly (14" High Stakes) 1
90-543~00 1-1/2" % 3/4" Channel Stake 17" Long 6
90-544-00 2" x 1" Stake Pocket 5
90~456-00 1-1/2" x 3/4" Channel Stake 27" Long 6

GENERAL 41115



SECTION J9 SECTION J9

GENERAL 41115

PAGE 3 PAGE 3
T-D PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
REQ,
90-547-00 1-1/2" x 3/4" Channmel Stake 21" long 6
90-548-00 1-1/2" x 3/4" Channel Stake 33" Long 6
90-800-00 Windshield, Safety Glass (19-1/2" x 35-1/2") 1
90-811-00 Windshield & Side Window Safety Glass (19-1/2" x 21 1/2") 1
Model B Half Cab
90-850-00 Rear Window, Safety Glass (12" x 32") 1
90-851-00 Rear Window, Safety Glass (12" x 18") Model B Half Cab 1
90-908-00 Side Curtains Less Steel Frame for Cab 1 Pair
99-908-10 Side Curtain Kit, Complete for One Cab (Model B) L Kit
90-908-98 Side Curtain Less Steel Frame, Left Side (Model B) 1
90-908-99 Side Curtain Less Steel Frame, Right Side (Model B) 1
90-910-00 Metal Enclosure Panel (Less Glass) Model B Half Cab, Right
Side Only 1
90-918-98 Side Curtain Frame, (Less Hinges) Model B Left Side’ 1
90-918-99 Side Curtain Frame, (Less Hinges) Model B Right Side 1
91-000-00 Fiberglass Cab Without Window Glass (White) 1
91-005-00 Fiberglass Cab Without Window Glass (White) Model B, Half Cab 1
91-006~00 Fiberglass Windshield Only, Frame (White) Model B or M 1 (‘
91-023-00 "Tubular Top Frame (Model M), Less Top Supports 1
91-023-98 Support Post for Top Frame (Model M or B) Front Left Side 1
(Model M) Rear Left Side 1
91-023-99 Support Post for Top Frame (Model M or B) Fromt Right Side 1
: (Model M) Rear Right Side 1
91-028-00 Tubular Top Frame (Model B) Less Top Supports 1
91-028-51 Support Post for Top Frame (Model B) Rear 2
91-029-00 Windshield Support Bracket (Model B or M) With Surrey Top 2
91-101-00 Surrey Top Cover With Fringe (Model M or B) 1
91-802-98 Hinge Side Curtain Door Frame (Model B) Left Side 2
91-802-99 Hinge Side Curtain Door Frame (Model B) Right Side 2.
92-000-00 Chrome Wheel Cover 8" for 400 x 8 and 500 x 8 Wheel 20r &
92-002-00 Chrome Wheel Cover 8", For .Split Rim Wheel 2 or 4
92-201-00 4 x.8 Mirror 1
92-202-00 Mirror Bracket 1
94-000-00 Aluminum Molding Flat (Per Foot)




GENERAL 41115

SECTION J9 SECTION J9
PAGE 4 PAGE 4
T-D PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
REQ.
94-001-00 Aluminum Mbldiﬁg Angle (Per Foot)
94-011-00 Alumigum Trim Drip Rail Formed 57-11/16" Long 2
94-013-00 3/4" I.D. Slit Plastic Bumper Trim (206" Long) 1
. 94-020-00 Trim:Strip (Alum.) 42" Long (Middle Seat Model "M") 1
94-021-00 Trim Strip (Alum.) 12-1/2" Long (Middle Seat Model '"M') 2
94-022-00 Trim Strip (Alum.) 13-1/2" Long (Front Seat Model "™M") 2
94-023-00 Trim Strip (Alum.) 39" Long (Rear Seat Model "H") 1
94-024-00 Trim Strip (Alum.) 10%" Long (Middle Seat Model '™M") 2
94-034-00 Plastic Trim Strip (Per Foot) for 91-006~00 Windshield Frame
94-201-00 Taylor-Dunn Emblem ’ 1
§4-301-00 Taylor-Dumnn Decal 1
94-304-~00 Switch Console Name Plate 1
94-305-00 Forward/Reverse Switch Plate 1
94-371-00 Serial Number Plate (Please State Serial Number) 1
95-510~-00 Deck Handle 1
95-530-10 Recessed Handle (Model B) Foldaway Seat 1
95-950-00 Paint - 1/2 Pt. Can (Specify Color) 1
95-951-00 Paint - 1 Pt. Can (Specify Color) - 1
95-952-00 Paint - 1 Qt. Can (Specify Color) 1
97-313-51 Shaft-5/16 Square N.C. Thread for Curtain Door lLatch 2
97-313-52 Plate - Door Latch (Inner and Outer) 4
97-313-53 Handle - Door Latch (Inner and Quter) 3
97-804-00 Hitch - Pintle (Model B) 1
97-808-00 Hitch - Automatic (Model B) 1
98-013-00 Floor Mat for Middle Seat (Model "M™) 1
98-014-00 Floor Mat for Front Seat (Model "M") 1
98-200-00 Rubber Brake Pedal Pad 1
98-254-00 Aluminum Accelerator Pedal Pad 1
98-311-00 Window Channel for Front Window (107" Long) 1
98-312-00 Window Channel for Front Window - Half Cab (79" Loung) 1
98-313-00 Window Channel for Rear Cab Window (85" Long) 1
98-315-00 Window Channel for Rear Window - Half Cab (57" Loug) 1



	MB-248-93 Operation, Maintenance and Parts
	Table of Contents
	Section A: Inspection, Safety, and Introduction
	Section B: Operating Instructions
	Section D: Maintenance Guide Checklist
	Section E: Lubrication Diagram
	Section F: Trouble Shooting Procedures
	Section G: Wiring Diagram
	Section H: Parts Ordering Procedure
	Section I: Suggested Spare Parts List
	Section J1: Front Axle, Fork, Steering and Tires - Maintenance Procedures
	Section J2: Power Traction Rear Axle, Motor and Brakes - Maintenance Procedures
	Section J3: Hydraulic Brake System - Maintenance Procedures
	Section J4: Mechanical Control Linkage - Maintenance Procedures
	Section J5: Forward/Reverse Control Switch - Maintenance Procedures
	Section J6: Rheostat Control Switch - Maintenance Procedures
	Section J7: General Electrical System - Maintenance Procedures
	Section J8: Batteries - Maintenance Procedures
	Section J9: Body and Trim - Maintenance Procedures

